Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Wednesday 2300 to 0000
Thursday 2300 to 0100
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0200

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31 December
until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.

Additional hours on the days listed below only:-

1%t January -1hr, 14" February - Valentines night 1hr, Burns night 1hr, 1%t March (St
David’s) 1hr, 17" March (St Patrick’s) 2hrs, Easter Sunday 1hr, Easter Monday 1hr, May
Bank Holiday (1*) Sunday prior 2hrs, Bank Holiday Monday 1hr, May Bank holiday (2™)
Sunday prior 2hrs, (2™) May Bank Holiday Monday 1hr, August Bank Holiday, Sunday
prior 1hrs, August bank Holiday Monday 1hr, Halloween 2hrs, Christmas Eve 2hrs,
Boxing Day 2 hrs, 27" December 2 hrs, 28" December 2 hrs, 30t December 2hrs

Opening times for additional hours listed not to exceed those permitted by Planning
Conditions

The opening hours of the premises:

Sunday to Wednesday 0700 to 0030
Thursday 0700 to 0130
Friday & Saturday 0700 to 0230

New Years Eve opening hours from the start of permitted hours on 31 December until
the start of permitted hours on 1 January.
1.3 The Review application can be found at - Appendix A.
1.4 Recommendation
ii) Powers of a Licensing Authority on the Determination of a Review s11.19
a) To modify the conditions of the licence, (which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition) for
example reducing the hours of opening, or by requiring doors supervisors;
b) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example
to exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music

(where it is not within the incidental live and recided music);

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor, for example because they
consider that the problems are as a result of poor management;

d) To suspend the licence fora period not exceeding three months;
e) To revoke the licence.

2. Background
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2.1
by

2.2

The licence for O’Neils has been in existence since November 2005 and has been held

Mitchells and Butler since its issue date.

The premises is an old church that has been converted into a public house. The initial
grant of the licence was subject to a licensing hearing due to representations of the
likely effect of public nuisance from the operation of a public house in close proximity
to residential properties.

The licence decision was to grant the hours being requested but with a condition that
the operator remained within the times permitted by the Planning decision.

The Planning conditions stated that the operation of the premises will be between the hours of
0800 hours to 2330 hours on Sunday to Thursday and 0800 hours to 0000 Fridays, Saturdays
and Bank Holidays with vacation of the premises within 30 minutes of the terminal hour (for
the avoidance of doubt the 0000 refers to midnight);

Reason: This permission is given to facilitate the beneficial use of the premises whilst ensuring
that the amenities of adjacent residential properties are not diminished.

Mitchell and Butler were unable to have the hours increased under a subsequent
Planning application but have been operating to the hours shown on the licence. The
condition imposed do cause some ambiguity and the Licensing Sub Committee is
asked to consider if this condition should be reworded or an alternative imposed.

Licensing Policy

The committee will also wish to be aware of the guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Licensing is about regulating the provision of
licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary
events within the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The terms and conditions
attached to various permissions are focused on matters which are within the
control of individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions.
Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises and places being used
for licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises and places.

The objective of the licensing process is to allow for the carrying on of retail
Sales of alcohol and the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm. It is the Licensing
Authority’s wish to facilitate well run and managed premises with licence holders
displaying sensitivity to the impact of the premises on local residents.

In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are made, this
Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to deal
with the potential for public nuisance and/or public disorder having regard to all
the circumstances of the case.

Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand stricter
conditions with regard to noise control in areas that have denser residential
accommodation, but this will not limit opening hours without regard for the
individual merits of any application. This authority will consider each application
and work with the parties concerned to ensure that adequate noise control
measures are in place.

This Licensing Authority in determining what action to take will seek to establish
the cause of concern and any action taken will be directed at these causes. Any
action taken to promote the licensing objectives will be appropriate and
proportionate.
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3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

5

Licensing hours

Where relevant representations are made, the Council will consider the proposed
hours on their individual merits. Notwithstanding this, the Council may require
stricter conditions in areas that have denser residential accommodation to
prevent public nuisance. The Council will endeavour to work with all parties
concerned in such instances to ensure that adequate conditions are in place.
The Council may restrict the hours that certain premises can offer alcohol for
sale for consumption off the premises for preventing crime, disorder and
nuisance.

Powers of a Licensing Authority

Powers of a Licensing Authority on the Determination of a Review s11.23
Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and
licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period
of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to
three months could impact on the business holding the licence financially and
would only be expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the
licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a
weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave
rise to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any
detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is
appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. But
where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority
should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the
problems at the premises.

The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of the State’s guidance and
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the
decision departs from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons must
be given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal /
challenge is increased.

Other considerations

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states:

“Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each
authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to
the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’.

Human Rights
While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance
to the application are:

o Article 8 - Right to respect for private and family life.

o Article 1 of the First Protocol — Protection of Property

o Article 6(1) - Right to a fair hearing.

o Article 10 ~ Freedom of Expression

Use of Appendices
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Appendix A- Review application form and supporting Documentation.
Appendix B - A copy of the current Premises Licence
Appendix C — Representations from Enforcement Response.
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Appendix A- Review application form and supporting
Documentation. o
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“
Semanis 2003 BHARINGEY COUNCILE

Application for the review of a premises
licence or club premises certificate under

the Licensing Act 2003“?’1‘ L
o b Reference number
20 OCT 2016

|

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIO

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary You
may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records

@ve- FHyson €1Po
apply for the review of a [premises licence under section 51 1

[Wion 87] of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
d

Part 1 - Premises or lub D)

emises detalls

O'neils Chureh Pub,
T MNuswe( Hill @roa.dwaij
Zondown |

Postcode (if known) 1V { O SHA
Tec/ P = <3 /35

Name of premises li

NG knsun — waylbe utche | +@ucHer

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

et Lnrnoten

Part 2 - Applicant detalls
lam Please tick v yes
1) aninferested party (please complete section (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises

b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

DDDIS\D

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

Delete any words in square brackets which do not apply
(1) Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)
(2) _Insert name(s) of applicani(s)

Calt.No. LA 51-87 Printed by under licence from Shaw & Sons Ltd LFU 27093 (1.1)
(01322 621100). Crown Copyright. Repraduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO.,




Please tick v yes

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) 3

3) amember of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below) ]

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Mr ] Mrs [] Miss D/ Ms [] Other title

{for example, Rev)

Sumame First names
R (PO A LYo v
Piease tick v Day Month  Year
—T T T 1 i
1 am 18 years old or over El/m Date of birth } )
e ey e i ]
- L
Current addresi R - ;‘ |
{ . . . .
Londao
Posttown ) o dova Postcode « == —— =t 9
T ————
Daytime contact telephone number P """ - T |

E-mail address - =

(optional) 'U_'_‘— = - —_—

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Post town - Postcode

Day Month Yea(
Date of birth !

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address
(optional)

LA 51-87




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Post town Postcode

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address
{optional)

This application to review relates to the foilowing licensing objective(s)

Please tick v one or more boxes
1) the prevention of crime and disorder ]
2) public safety J
3) the prevention of public nuisance Z’/
4) the protection of children from harm O

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

Please seq altaehor :

LA 51-87



From January 15t 2015 till present day | have made a consistent and continuous
complaint regarding the noise pollution | experience from 0’Neils pub.

In that period of time my complaints have been upheld almost every single time
resulting in 0’Neils being made aware of the problem, a noise abatement order
being enforced , 3 visits from a acoustic expert who reported the sound to be
above statutory level , basic sounding proofing and 2 visits from independent
sound engineers brought into to set sound levels. A fine for playing loud music
and serving alcohol after hours was also issued.

Noise levels were set by the council several times and all of these were breached
again and again.

The pub is not sound proofed and houses one of the largest sound systems in
London. Its is adjoining a residential property

Whilst sound has been reduced marginally in the 18 months | have been
reporting the noise pollution, I still experience noise pollution upto3-4timesa
week resulting in my being unable to sleep before 12.00pm most nights.

My sleep patterns are seriously disrupted as sometimes the music will not
actually start until 10.30pm and I have gone to bed thinking no noise pollution
will occur only to end up listening to sex is on fire by some regular cover band
until gone 11pm on a week night. The volume of the alleged ‘background’ and
recorded levels also vary significantly when they are supposed to have been set
at a level up to 11pm and inaudible there after

I recently had to take sleeping tablets to help me sleep through the noise as |
cannot function at work on only a few hours sleep 4 night a week.

O’Neils continue to breach agreed and set levels by the council , break licensing
laws by having lock ins and all I can do is keep calling the council to come out
and witness it. ‘

By the time the noise complaint is registered and the council have contacted me
an hour has passed. Sometimes they get out just as the music is ending. But it
doesn’t matter because even if they come out when the noise is loud they cant
seem to stop O'Neils breaching the levels set.

The noise pollution is consistent and detrimental to my wellbeing. | cannot enjoy
the use of my property as often the sound permeates the whole flat.

On weekends | cannot sleep before 12.30am and that is not acceptable. | have
tried to work with management to find a mutually acceptable solution but they
constantly renegade on agreements made.

Most recently | have had to call the council out as noise levels after 11pm were
disturbing my sleep. The last 2 weekends ( we 09.10 & we 16.10) the music has
been playing well into early hours 1.00pm . The pub is supposed to close at
12.00.1 have texted the management but no response



11 IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

nt's solicitor or other duly authonsed agent  (plesse read guidance note 4)
of the applicant Please state in what capacity.

[ t_’—_&.—:r S
Date 1% [t [ 16

Capacity

Contact name {where not previously given) and postal address for corespondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Postcode

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an email address your e-mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review Mmust be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details, for example dates of problems which are included In the
arounds for review, if availabje.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on therr behalf provided that they have
actual authority to do so.

S This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

//éafe 74’“:/ WC{O‘Y{V{ Serval G/‘/"’-CVVC( CUeo YD

HAQ /{fvlo’npﬁ /‘v‘j” hA- KSL0s anyf IN6vE 15 5
N Gt o(:;?({ 3 G

S St p
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20 0CT 206 Alyson Ripo

October 17, 2016

Haringay Council

RE: Application for review of premises license or club premises certificate under
the Licensing Act 2003

I have completed the required documentation as attached to this email.

I have serious concerns about sending a copy of this form with my personal
details to the actual license holder as I believe this will put me in a vulnerable
position.

I have experienced some social media backlash incited by the management of
O'Neils when I first experienced the noise pollution.

I would request that my application remains private and that they do not need
my name, date of birth in order to challenge, contest or concede this application
for review.

Please advise as per page LA 51-87 below

have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorines and the premises licence
holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate * [ understand that if I do not
comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

yours sincerely

lyson Rip



I request their license be reviewed. | would like music both recorded and live to
be reduced to only 2 nights a week and no later than 11pm on a weekend and
10.30pm if a week night.

I wish the sound levels to be set so that during the hours they play I am not
experiencing any noise pollution.

I want this to be effective as soon as possible.

Additional issues.

O’Neils staff seem to use the fire escape exit right next door to my bedroom
window to leave after the pub closes. Sometimes as late as 1.00pm [ am subject
to more noise and banging extending the noise pollution | have experienced in
the evening in the early hours of the morning. The staff often sit outside smoking
and chatting on on my garden adjacent wall.

' would like restricted use of the fire exit imposed between the hours of 11pm
and 8.00am

The council hold a detailed log of all the times they have been called up to report

noise. The pre arranged visits with the acoustic experts and sound engineers.

Itis quite numerous and extensive.

e



. Please tick ¥ yas
Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before? i} ]

Day Month  Year

If yes, please state the date of that application

If you have made representations before relating to these premises, please state what t'hey were
and when you made them,

Please tick v yes

* Ihave sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible O

authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the ciub
premises certificate, as appropriate

* lunderstand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my O
application will be rejected

LA §1-87




From: _
Subfict: Re-Sound Check - Onerlis™
Doter 12.0une 2016 0003
To: #2320'Neilt's, Muswe! Hil (MAB) muswellh 1 @one'lls co uk
Cc: Enforcement Response enforccinenj re ponseharin;ay.covuk

Chiis

You told me to text you If the music is too loud instead of calling the council. as you would tum it down. | decided to give you the benelit of
the doubt and take you up on tha offer On Sat 11 June the music was really loud following the England footbail game and as it was sfiil
going on at 23.22pm | was unable to slaep,

I tesled you twice, 23.16 and 23.22pm.

Howaver, you didn'l acknowledge or respond 1o the texts and you didn't turn the mus ¢ down So | guess it was just an emply offer.

1t's now past 12 midnight and sfilfthe music i< siill loud and preventing me from sleaping|

| have registered another noise complaint with the council

regaid-
Alyson

On S Jun 2016, al 23:08, #2320'Neill's Muswe H1 (MAB) elihii@omeltls co ks wrote
Hi Alyson,

Haringey Council and Middlesex Sound have confirmed they will complete the sound check on Saturday
18th June.

They will arrive on site at around 8:30pm.

It was unfortunate that the sound engineer cancelled the last sound check on the 21st May as his
children were unwell,

I am hopeful Haringey Council will be fit and heaithy.
Kind Regards
Chris
From: alyson npo! »
Sent: 05 June 2016 01:34
To: #2320'Neltl's, Muswe! Hil (MAB)
forcement Response

Ce: En
Subject: Re; Sound Check - Onellls

Dear Chris

In your last email you only offered me dates in July so no it wasn’t clear that there were June
dates still available.

The first cancellation was the 6 th May. when the council, not OM}' email
on the day it would not be happening. The second cancellation was, again on the day: the 21st

May. That was the date you had a phone conversation with me to to say the sound level check
would not happen. You offered no further dates at that time.

As I said before, after nearly 18 months of trying to resolve this problem I will continue to
contact the council if the noise levels are causing me an issue. This has been the only way any



positive results have come about. o PR

Unless the sound levels are maintained at the level set by the council back in Feb 2016 there
will be noise pollution irrespective of the type or scale of band or DJ you book. You cannot
possible gauge how that is affecting me by checking “outside the pub near the area of your flat’ thats why the
acoustic experts and the coundl came to the property ( an 2 occasions) to set the levels,

You have not ended the ‘iive acts at 11pm In the last month so why would 1 trust that you will do that going forward

1 can do Sat 18th June or Fri 23rd June.

Please ensure the council are committed and avallable to on these dates before you confirm and please do not waste my time confirming
a date you wiil cancel at the last minute again.

regards
Alyson

On 4 Jun 2016, at 19:34, #2320'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB) <muswellhvil - oveills co ub ~
wrote:

Hi Alyson,

It would definitely be preferable from our position to get the sound check completed as soon as possible,
but as the only two dates proposed are England matches during the euro's it simply ts not possible for us
to show England matches with 8pm kick off times and have live music In the same evening.

1 would like to check that you are aware the council are also available on Friday evenings in June but that
Saturdays are preferable for them. It may not have been clear in my original email, sorry.
We are also available for the following dates in June: Fri 17th, Sat 18th, Fri 24th.

Regarding the two cancellations you mention, I am only aware of one cancellation on the 6th May. No
other dates had been confirmed to cancel.

I sincerely hope since our telephone conversation on the 6th May that noise levels have been maintained
at an absolute minimum.

I will continue to do my utmost to reduce any noise pollution you may experience. I will continue to only
book acoustic solo or duo artists with all musical equipment going through our house PA system.
I will continue to regularly check for any nolse pollution outside the pub near the area of your flat, and

continue to end any live acts at the agreed 11pm. TR

Please feel free to give me a call on my personal number if you have any issues or concerns in the
meantime, as I will be mare than happy to reduce music levels further if you feel they are still a nuisance.

Regards,

Chris

From: alyson ripo

Sent: 02 June 2016°70°53

To: #2320'Nell's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re: Sound Check - Onelils

Chris

You have cancelled twice , mostly at my expense, in the last month. The original date was 6th
Mav and van are now gavino van cannnt arranee anvthine unt:l Oth Julv at the earliect That'
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over 2 months from the original date.

What measures does O’Neils propose to put in place in the interim to prevent the noise
pollution continuing?

regards

Alyson

On 2 Jun 2016, at 16:28, #2320'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB) <muswellbilloncills.cot
wrote:

Hi Alyson,

Apologies for the delay. I wanted to contact my area manager regarding your available dates before
getting back.

Unfortunately as England are playing In the Euro Finals on both of the dates you provided we will not
actually be booking any live music. Hopefully it is possible to arrange an alternative weekend in July to
get the sound engineer out and reset this limiter,
Are any of the following Dates in July suitable?

Sat 9th

Fri 15th

Sat 16th

Fri 22nd

Sat 30th
Apologies again for the inconvenience.
Regards

Chris

From: alyson ripc

Sent: 28 May 2016 12.47

To: #2320'Nelll's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re: Sound Check - Onells

Dear Chris,

The saturdayS in June I am available are;
Sat 11June 2016
sat 24th June 2016

In the interim I would be grateful if you could please keep the music to a minimum especially



after 11pm. Ifthere is excessive noise pollution I will call the council out.

regards

Alyson

On 27 May 2016, at 16:54, #2320"Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB) <muswellhili@oncills co.ul
wrote:

Hi Alyson,

Following from our conversation last weekend, Haringey Council have now asked us to liase between
ourselves and advise them as to a proposed date(s) for the re-test

Derek has advised that the enforcement response team are available most Saturdays.
What dates are best for you?

Regards

Chris Murray
Holding Manager
O'Neill's Muswell Hill

This document 1s intended for, and shoutd only be read by, those persons to whom 1t is addressed. Its contents are
confidential and if you have received this message in error, pleass inform the sender and delete all records of the
message from your computer. Any form of repraduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification,
distribution and / or publication of this message without our prior written consent is striclly prohibited. Neither the
author of this message nor their employers accept legal responsibility for the contents of the message and any
views or opinions presented are solely those of the author.

Mitchells & Butlers Leisure Retall Limited (a company registered in England and Wales) Registered number:
1001181 VAT Number: GB 818 3078 23 Registered address: 27 Fleet Street, Birmingham, B3 1JP
www.mbpic.com

This document is intended for, and should only be read by, those persons to whom it Is addressed. its contents are
confidential and If you have received this message in error, please inform the sender and delete ali records of the
message from your computer. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification,
distribution and / or publication of this message without our prior written consent is strictly prohibited. Neither the
author of this message nor their employers accept legal responsibiiity for the contents of the message and any
views or opinions prasented are solely those of the author.

Mitchells & Butlers Lelsure Retall Limited (a company registered in England and Wales) Registered number.
1001181 VAT Number: GB 818 3078 23 Registered address: 27 Fleet Street, Birmingham, B3 1JP
www.mbplc.com
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message frorn your computer. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification,
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From: #2320'Nelil's, Muswel HIl (MAB) muswellhili@oneills co uk
Subject: RE: Sound Check - Oneills
Date 9 .une 201¢ ~309
To: alysonnipo -

Hi Alyson,

Haringey Counal and Middiesex Sound have confirmed they will complete the sound check on Saturday
18th June.

They will amive on site at around 8:30pm.

It was unfortunate that the sound engineer cancelled the last sound check on the 21st May as his
children were unwell.

I am hopeful Haringey Council will be fit and healthy.

Kind Regards

Chris

From: alyson

Sent: 0S June 2016 01:34 c .
To: #2320'Nelll's, Muswel Hil (MAB)

Cc: Enforcement

Subject: Re: Sound Check - Onellls

Dear Chris

In your last email you only offered me dates in July so no it wasn’t clear that there were June
dates still available,

The first cancellation was the 6 th May, when the council, not O’neills, notified me by email
on the day it would not be happening. The second cancellation was, again on the day: the 21st
May. That was the date you had a phone conversation with me to to say the sound level check
would not happen. You offered no further dates at that time.

As I said before, after nearly 18 months of trying to resolve this problem I will continue to
contact the council if the noise levels are causing me an issue. This has been the only way any
positive results have come about.

Unless the sound levels are maintained at the level set by the council back in Feb 2016 there
will be noise pollution irrespective of the type or scale of band or DJ you book. You cannot
possible gauge how that is affecting me by checking “outside the pub near the area of your fiat thats why

the acoustic experts and the council came to the property { an 2 occasions) to set the levels.

You have not ended the Ylve acts at 11pm in the last month so why would I trust that you will do that going forward,

1 can do Sat 18th June or Fri 23rd June.

Please ensure the coundil are committed and avallable to on these dates before you confirm and please do not waste my time confirming
a date you will cancel at the last minute again,

regards
Alyson

This document is Intendad for, and should only be read by, those persons 1o whom it is addressed. its contsnts are confidential and if you
have received this message in emor, please inform the sender and dslete all records of the massage from your computer. Any form ol
reroduction. dissemination. coovina. disclosure, modification. disiribution and / or oublication of this messags without our orior written




From: #2320'Netil's, Muswel Hil (MAB) muswellnili@onetls.co.uk Bt
Subject: Sound check 18/06
Date: 17 June 2016 18;15
To: »
Hi Alyson
I hope all has been acceptable with noise levels this week.
Apologies again for not responding immediately to your text last weekend.

Just to confirm that we are good to go tomorrow evening with the sound check. All parties booked In
but with a slightly later start than planned as the band cannot begin until after the Euro's game has
finished. This should be around 9:30 instead of the 8:30 initially planned. I hope this is not too
inconvenient.

Regards ~ e

This document s intended for, and should only be read by, those parsons to whom I is addressed. lts conlents are confidential and if you
have received this message in eror, please inform the sender and delete all records of the message from your compuler. Any form ol
reproduction, dissemination. copying, disclosure, modification, distribution and / or publication of this message without our prior wiitten
consent is strictly prohibited. Neither the author of th s message nor their employers accepl legal responsibility for the contents of the
message and any views or oplnlons pr-sented are solely those of the author.

Mitchells & Butlers Leisure Retail Limited (a company registered in England and Weles) Registered number; 1001181 VAT Number GB
818 3078 23 Registered address: 27 Fiset Street, Birmingham, B3 1JP www.mbpic com

PORSRY-. ;. o=fmwmarston - g




From: alysenripo
Subject: Re: Live music Tonlight
Date: 16 August 2015 22:52
To: Donagh Wyley

Actually they finished at 10.20pm.
Given that the sound issue has not been resolved it's really not coal.

On 16 Aug 2015, at 22:23, Donagh Wylay

Good evening,

band didn't realise time & finished 10 minutes late as they wers thrown a bt out timing wise with sounds checks
Apologies, | went to them at 5 past & asked them finish song

Regards

Donagh

Sent from my iPhone

On 16 Aug 2015, at 22:10, - »

Donagh

My understanding was that the band were playing between 8-10pm, Il state that clearly in all carrespondence we have had over this
maller.

lis gone 10pm and they arae slill playing?

One of my blggest Issues with dealing with you guys at O'Neils 1s you don't honour your word

Ii's not acceptable.

Alyson

On 16 Aug 2015, at 18:34, alyson ripo -

On 16 Aug 2015, at 18:31, Donagh Wyley

Ok,
Greal
thanks.. What's your daorbell number?

Sent from my iPhone
On 16 Aug 2015, at 18:23, alyson ripo
Hl Donagh

My number is was expecling them lo come so please tell him lo jusi ring ihe buzzer.

Alyson
On 16 Aug 2015, at 17:45, Donagh Wyley

Good evening,

Hope you are keeping well. As discussed we have booked a 4 piece band 1o play from 8 o 10pm with a break midway through Toby,
manager {rom Middiesex sound is arriving as band slarts to set agreed lavels with yourseit through our sound web software system
I itis still ok you you Toby will need to pop inta yourself to do readings & set accordingly . Is it ok for me to qgive Taby your number to
meet up? Il so please send on numbser . { or if you prefer he can just ring your bell).

Thanking you in advance for your help,

Kind regards

Donagh

Sent from my iPhone



From: alyson ripo
Subject: Re: Cancelling of panas a umn suuins 1wouds resolved O Neif's church Muswell Hill

Date: 23 August 2015 14:01 L — e X
To: #2190'Nelll's, Mugyt 8 A2A DY . omeemtie B angillg 00 gk
Cc: Donagh Wyley nce Derek Devk.Pearce@haringsy go-.uk, Enforcement Respansa

enforcement.response@harngey.gov.uk

O'Neils

! relumed home yesterday at 11.15pm to clsarly hear wha! sounded very much like live vocats and PA backup in my bedroom. it was ioud
and not possible for me to sleep till 19.50pm when it finally finlshed.

It was too {ate to call the counci! and | was unprepared for nolse having been assured it would not accur.
Since, Donagh you inslst that your entertamment was 2 women ‘dancing’ | can only assume 1t was your background music.

This now begs the question about those music lsvals. 1 would suggest you lake immediate steps to reduce thoss levels and on Sunday
wa test and adjust both the ive’ and the 'D}background’ music levels

1 suggast we do that when the band finishas I's test at 10.00pm.

Furthermore | would request you do not perpetuate the distorted facts about your need to cancel bands as soley down to ‘a new
neighbour who has complained about the music' . | will not lolerate any such intimidation tactics.

In my opinion this situation has not reached a resolution yet because you a) dragged your hesis on dealing with the issus when it was
tirst raised and dismissed my claims of noise poilution as nonsense and b) when raquired by law to undertake works to reduce the noise
you failed to complete the warks yet decided to go ahead and reschedute bands anyway.

{ befieve you are now in a position of having to cancel and reschedule as a result of your own aclions not because of an ongnal and
whoily justified complaint made back in Jan 2015.

regards

Alyson

On 22 Aug 2015, at 18:33, alyson ripo « wrote
“" ; __! !!»

Dear Donagh

Please iet me be clear
1 haven't confirmed i am happy for tonight entsrtainment to go ahead.
You have assured me they aren't a iive band and the music will not ba a disturbance, If it is | will be calling the council

There has not been 'substantial’ Improvements. There is stifl a great deal of audibility from the music which a s preseni lgvel is a
disturbance to me and impacts on my ability to Fve psacefully in my property.

The councll have been invoived all along and cc'd in every piece of carrespondence we have had over this matter.

We can take a view when the acoustic curtain has been instalied as to what the next steps are. | am keen for you not to iose your license
entiraly.

regards

Alyson

On 22 Aug 2015, at 18:05, #2190'Neiil's, Muswe! Hil (MAB) <muswellhill@oneills.co.ulc> wrote
Hi Alyson,

Thank you for confirming that you our happy for tonight's entertainment to go ahead.

As for next steps I have noted the views of Darrel Olivier, that there have been substantial improvements
in the reduction of noise levels & the only outstanding work is in relation to acoustic curtains to be fitted
within the next few days. This accords with our own acoustic advice from hepworth that the programme
of work (at a cost of £50k) is being effectively carried out and should ensure that you are not troubled by
anything that could constitute a legal nuisance. We are pleased that you have involved the council in our
exchanges because we have heeded their helpful advice and hope we can involve them in a fair trail of
new arrangements In the future,

In the circumstances we are all set for a live band evening on the 30th Aug from approximately 8pm to
10pm.

Kind regards

Nananh \Whidow
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From: alyson ripo -

Sent: 22 August 2u15 13.20

To: Donagh Wyley

Cc: #2190'Nelll's, Muswel Hil (MAB); Pearc- Derek, Garvey, Llam (MAB); Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: Cancelling of bands a unti sound i--ues resolved O Ne 's church Muswell Hil

Dear Donagh

They are advertised as a band. The look like a band and they seem to have Mics, PA system
and back up.

However if you say the are not and then there should be very limited sound coming through.
Thank you for confirming

Alyson
On 22 Aug 2015, at 13:08, Donagh Wyley - ' -~ wrote:

Good afternoon Alyson,
They are not a band, they don't have any instruments, they are 2 professional dancers that do
50s vintage hair, dress, dance.

Sent from my iPhone

On 22 Aug 2015, at 12:59, alyson ripo ¢

Dear Donagh

Further to your response below regarding the noise abatement order and your response that
all bands have been cancelled until noise pollution resolved, 1 believe this not to be the case.

You have advertised a band to be performing at the church tonight starting at 9pm

see below for links.

On stage @TheChurchPubN10 tonight from 9pm! #London #MuswellHill#vintage #music
itsinging #sisters... https:/t.corWbrngdDc

hitps://www.facebook.com/vintagegirlact

https:/iwww.facebooli.com/ pages/ONeills-Muswell-Hill-The-Church-
Pul/341255169269236? fref=photo

I this band goes ahead you have reneged on your agreement as per the email below and in
line with the noise abatement order and 1 will call out the council .

Please confirm that this will not be necessary?



I look forward to your prompt responsc

Kind regards

Alyson

Sent from my iPhone
Begin (orwarded mess

Resent-From: “ims.three.co.ul

From: I70YPE PLMNG@ mms.three.co
Date: 21 August 2015 16:57:41 BS

Resent-To: [

To:

Subject: You have received a new message

Reply-To: mms.three.co.ul

<tmm.jpen >
You‘ve recelved this message from mobiie number

Subject. You have recelved a new message

Good aftemoon alyson, Yes | have cancelied alt bands over last few months & coing fosward untill resolved, Awaiting confirmation
from all hand members along with Middlesex, & hopefully eho reparding next Sunday. Kind regards Donech

You can reply to this message once for free...
Just click on 'reply’, type in your message (you've got 8 maximum of 00 characte =) and click 'send". ICli go straight to the scader's mohic
phone, so they don't need to be on their PC o receive it. You can only reply once to eath MMS au receive, so make suge it's a roodnl

You've 2ot a chance lo reply until 27/08/2015.

if you're a 3 customer you can get more information about sending and receiving picture, video and voice maessages on your
mobile at three.co.uk

This document is intended for, and should only be read by, those persons to whom it is addressed. Its conlents are
confidential and if you have received this message in error, please inform the sender and delete all records of the
message from your computer. Any form of reproduction, d'ssemination, copying, disclosure, modification,
distribution and / or publication of this message without our prior written consent is strictly prohlbited. Nether the
author of this message nor their employers accept legal responsibility for the contents of the message and any
views or opinions presented are solely those of the author.

Mitchells & Butlers Leisure Retail Limited (a company registered in England and Wales) Registered number
1001181 VAT Number: GB 818 3078 23 Registered address 27 Fleet Street, Birmingham, B3 1JP

wyaw.mbplec com



From: alysonripo _
Subject: Fwd: O'Neill's Musw=1l Hill
Date: 21 August 2015 1647
To: Donagh Wyley
Cc: Qarvey, Liam (MAL)

Yes thal will be fine. You do realise that untii the sound issuss have been fully resoived you still have to adhers to the noisa abat+ment
order?

regards

Alyson
On 21 Aug 2015, at 14 48, #2180'Nelil's, Muswet Hii (MAB) <mus i o k> wrote.

Hi Alyson,

Sunday again should be fine, just waiting to hear back from all people concerned to make sure they can
attend, is it ok to confirm monday?

thanks again

Donagh

From: alyson ripo

Sent: 20 August 2015 09:47

To: #2190'Neili's, Muswe! Hil (MAB)
Ce: Pearce Derek

Subject: Re: O'Nelll's Muswell Hill

Hi Donagh

I'am so sorry to hear that about Liam. I know I don’t know him but please pass on my
condolences. Never an easy time.

OK - I agree best to do another test when its all installed. 1 am working across that weekend -(
unfortunately filming stops for no man or bank holiday) . Could do sunday again - 30th
August 2015, same times 8-10.00pm?

A

On 19 Aug 2015, at 18:51, #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB) <musw ellhill .- oncills,co ul. >
wrote:

Good evening Alyson,

with regards to the next band sound check | am not 100% confident that our subcontractors will deliver
& install the acoustic drapes by friday, so in this case we will not go ahead with music this weekend,
better to arrange once all is up & Installed. Is it possible to organise for the following weekend If you are
not away?

Liam has been unable to email you as there there have been a sudden family bereavement so will not be
returning to work this week, I am unsure of his return date.

Thanking you in advance

Kind Regards

Donagh Wyiey

From: Donagh Wyley

Sent: 19 August 201517 9

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hi (MAB)
Subject: Fwd: O'Nelll's Muswell Hi



Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: alyson ripo < o Yo

Date: 16 August 2015 21:46:03 BST

To: "Garvey,. Liam (MAB)" =~ ~ ~ ' ' ~~=>, Donagh Wyley

Cec: Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearce@haringey.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: O'Neill's Muswell Hill

11i Donagh and Liam

Just a follow up from this evening,

Toby from Middlesex sound had just left my flat. Ile has assured me that the level, speaker
and PA adjustments he has applied will be locked in place under LIVE programming. He

also said he would send a report with his

Although there has been improvement we both found that sound is still unacceplably
audible in the bedroom.

I understand the acoustic drape did not yet arrive and that is due next week. So | will follow
Toby’s suggestion that we wait till that is installed , test a band again and then take a view as
Lo how we need to move forward.

I am happy for that to take place sooner rather than later so will mahe myself available this
coming weekend in order for you to test that out. | am committed to getting this to work for
all of us.

Please let me know what date you wish to test again on?

regards

Alyson

On 6 Aug 2015, at 16:15, Garvey, Liam (MAB) <™~ ) wrole:
Alyson,

Really sorry to hear this! I'm on annual leave, but have just seen your email!

I have spoken to Donagh, who in turn has spoken to the contractors & told them not to start

an work on the wall until 8am as was agreed! | do not know why they started earlier, but they
will not do it again! I will speak to the contractors on my return!




Sorry again for the disturbance!
Regards

Liam Garvey

On 6 Aug 2015, at 08:12, alyson ripo -
Dear Liam

Every Morning this weeh, myself and my neighbours on the side that adjoins the church
have been woken up by your workman starting at 6.30 - 7am!

It just seems nothine you every say tums out to be correct. | don’t understand why this

whole situation has had to be so diflicult.

I went out and asked the workman myself this morning to stop banging on the wall .
Somethiny | really shouldn’t have to be doing at 6.45am in the morning. e said sorry and
then continued as soon as | was back inside.

I sincerely hope that this sound construction blocks out the noise of the music entircly
because | will not settle for anything les-,

Please speak to your workman and ensure they follow the hours set out by the council lor
work taken place.

Alyson
On 30 Jul 2015, at 14:45, Garvey, Liam (MAB) - ' oo > wrole:

Alyson,
Hope you are welll Regarding the timing of the work.

The main contractors are starting on Monday 3 9 they will be working 8am till about 4pm from
the 3 to the 7", then back finishing up on 10'" with handover planned for the 11th,

We alm to keep the noise to a mimmum, so hopefully you & the neighbours upstairs will not be
disturbed much!

Thanks again
Liam

Liam Garvey
RBM - London & South East

<imaae001.ina>



From: alyson ripo
Subject: Re-Oanceling:of-bands a until sound issues resolved O Nai's church Muswell Hill
Date; 23 Augusl 2015 14:01
To: #2190'Nelifs, Muswel Hii (MAB) mt ihill@aoneil' co tk
Cc: Donagh Wyley Pearce Darek Derek Perce: 'haringt y gov uk, Enforcement Response
enlorcemant response - nanngey.gov.uk

O'Neils

1 relurned home yesterday at 11.15pm to clearly hear what sounded very much fike live vocals and PA backup in my badroom. It was ioud
and not possible for me to sieep tii 11.50pm when it finally finished.

it was too late to call the councii and I was unprepared for noise having been assured It would not oceur.
Since, Donagh you nsist that your entertainment was 2 women ‘dancing 1 can only assume 1t was your background musie,

This now bags the question about those music leveis. | would cuggest you take immediate steps to reduce those levels and on Sunday
we test and adjust bath the ‘live’ and the ‘Dibackground’ music levels

| suggest we do that when the band finishes Its test at 10 00pm.

Furthermore | would request you do not perpetuate the distorted facts about your need to cancel bands as soley down to ‘a new
nelighbour who has compiained about the music’ . | wili not tolerate any such intimidation tactics.

In my opinion this situation has not reached a resolution yet because yau a) dragged your hesls on deal ng with the issue when it was

fust raised and dismissed my claims of noise pollution as nonsense and b) when required by law o undertake works to reduce the noise
you faiied to compiete the works yet decided to go ahead and reschedule bands anyway.

1 beiieve you are now in a position of having to cance! and rescheduls as a resutt of your own actions not because of an onginal and
wholly justi‘ied complaint made back In Jan 2015.

regards

Alyson

On 22 Aug 2015, at 18:33, alyson ripo -

Dear Donagh

Please let me be clear

I haven't confirmed | am happy for tonight enlertainmant to go ahead.

You have assured me they aren't a live band and the music will not be a disturbance. If it 15 | wili be caliing the council

There has not been ‘substantial’ improvemenis. There is et/ a great des! of audibility from the music which at its present level s a
disturbance to me and impacts on my abiity to live peacetully in my property.

The councii have been involved all along and cc'd in every piece of correspondence wa have had over this matter

We can take a view when the acoustic curtain has been nstalled as to whal the next steps are 1 am keen for you not to lose your iicense
entirely.

regards

Alyson
On 22 Aug 2015, at 18:05. #2190'Neilf's, Muswa! Hil {MAB) <1t 10D aanresa!? uk» wrota

Hi Alyson,

Thank you for confirming that you our happy for tonight's entertainment to go ahead.

As for next steps I have noted the views of Darrel Olivier, that there have been substantial improvements
in the reduction of nolse levels & the only outstanding work Is In relation to acoustic curtains to be fitted
within the next few days. This accords with our own acoustic advice from hepworth that the programme
of work (at a cost of £50k) is being effectively carried out and should ensure that you are not troubled by
anything that could constitute a legal nuisance. We are pleased that you have Involved the council in our
exchanges because we have heeded their helpful advice and hope we can involve them in a fair trail of
new arrangements in the future.

In the drcumstances we are all set for a live band evening on the 30th Aug from approximately 8pm to
10pm.

Kind regards

Dananh Walay
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From: alyson npo [

Sent: 22 August 2015 13:20
To: Donagh Wyley

Ce: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB); Pearce Derek; Garvey, Liam (MAB); Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: Cancelfing of bands a until sound issues resalved O Neil's church Muswell Hill

NS

Dear Donagh

They are advertised as a band. The look like a band and they seem to have Mics, PA system
and back up.

However if you say the are not and then there should be very limited sound coming through.
Thank you for confirming

Alyson
On 22 Aug 2015, at 13:08, Donagh Wyley - > wrote:

Good afternoon Alyson,

They are not a band, they don't have any instruments, they are 2 professional dancers that do
50s vintage hair, dress, dance.

Sent from my iPhone

On 22 Aug 2015, at 12:59, alyson ripo

Dear Donagh

Further lo your response below regarding the noise abatement order and your response that
all bands have been cancelled until notse pollution resolved, I believe this not to be the case.

You have advertised a band to be performing at the church tonight starting at 9pm

see below for links:

On stage @TheChurchPubN10 tonight from 9pm! #London “MuswellHill#vintage #music
#singing #sisters... https:/ft.co/ir'WbrngdDc

hitps:/www.facehook.com/vintagegirlact

https://www.facehook.com

Puhb/341255169269236?fref _photo

If this band goes ahead you have reneged on your acreement as per the email below and in
line with the noise abatement order and 1 will call out the council .

Please conlirm that this will not be necessary?



[ look forward to your prompt responsc

Kind regards

Alyson

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

Resent-From: _

From: 17447448277/ YPE PLMN@mms. three.co.uk
Date: 21 August 2015 16:57:41 BST

Resent-To: - )

To: ° T

Subject: You have received a new message

Reply-To: ... . —  _{mms.three.co.uk

<tmm.jpeg>
You've received this message from moblle number

Subject. You have received a new message

Good alternoon alyson, Yes | have cancelled all bands aver last few months. & going forward unlili resolved. Awailing confirmation
from all band members along with Middlesex, & hopefully eho regarding next Sunday. Kind regards Donagh

You can reply o this message once far free...
Just click on 'reply’, type in your message (you've got a maximum of 500 characters) and click ‘send”. ¢l go straight (o the sender’s mobile
phone, so they don't need to be on their PC ta recetve it. You can only reply ance to each MMS you receive, so make sure it's a goodn

You've got a chance to reply until 27/08/2015,

If you're & 3 customer you can get more information about sending and recewving picture, video and voice messages on your
mobile at three co.uk

This document is intended for, and should only be read by, those persons to whom it is addressed. lts contents are
confidential and if you have received this message in error, please inform the sender and delete all records of the
message from your computer. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modfication,
distnbution and / or publication of this message without our pnor written consent is strictly prohibited. Neither the
author of this message nor their employers accept lega! responsibility for the contents of the message and any
views or opinions presented are solely those of the author. .

Mitchells & Butlers Leisuro Retail Limited (a company registered in England and Wales) Registered number
1001181 VAT Number: GB 818 3078 23 Registered address: 27 Flest Street, Birmingham, B3 1JP
vww.mbiple.com
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From: alyson ripo [mailto; _
Sent: 25 July 2015 23:36

To: Garvey, Liam (MAB)

Cc: Pearce Derek
Subject: Re: O'Neill's Muswell Hill

Liam
Can you let me know the dates when the work will actually start and finish?

It will impact on mine and my neighbours ( who have children) flats *s, be vood to have
that information in advance so we can all be prepared to work round that.

thanks

Aly
On 25 Jul 2015, at 12:00, alyson ripo - __ > wrole:

Yes, that date is in now my diary.

A
On 24 Jul 2015, at 16:15, Garvey, Liam (MAB) © wrote

Alyson,

Thank you for your responsel We are in the process of organise for Middlesex for the Sunday
16th, we will book Entertainment for 8pm — 10pm so they can take the reading & make any
adjustments.

Middlesex will confirm by Wednesday next week, but in principle is this ok with you?

thanks
Liam

Liam Garvey
RBM - London & South East

<image001.ipg m g 00 ipg 113ge003.3p)
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From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 20 July 2015 10:52

To: Garvey, Liam (MAB)

Cc: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB); Pearce Derek



Subject: Re: O'Neill's Muswell Hill
llello Liam

Thanks for the outline and schedule of work. 1 am really sorry but (hat weekend 14
& 15August isn’t good for me. 1 could do the sunday the 16th or the following saturday
22nd ?

regards

Aly
On 16 Jul 2015, at 16:12. Garvey, Liam (MAB) o - wrole:

Alyson,

Hope you are welll Donagh & myself were in Muswell Hill earlier taday to have a site meeting
with all contractors, the architect & building manage who are involved in the works to reduce
the sound transfer to your flat. We now have confirmed works & timings. Below is an outline of
the work included

Remove existing stud wall of party wall & replace with double skin acoustic insulated
wall.

Encasing extractor ducting with insulated acoustic lined wall.
Install an additional acoustic skin to existing fire exit stalrcase wall.
Move stage to a different position so sound projects in a different direction across pub.

Build acoustic dissipating wall to side of stairs to mezzanine level {next to the location of
the new stage).

Install acoustic deadening curtain to walls behind the new drums position.

Adjust speaker & setting off system in conjunction with Middlesex.

The Speakers on party walls to be separately zoned & turned off during music (live &
background)

All the above works wiil be completed by the 11/8!

With your agreement, we would like to schedule a band for 14/8 so Middlesex sound can attend
to check sound levels in your flat & make any adjusts to the settings of the equipment.

The timings would be similar to when Graham attended, If you could please let me know if this
works for you | will schedule this.

Kind regards
Liam

Liam Garvey
RBM - London & South Easi

<imaqge001.ipg>
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S Covery s
From: Enforcement Response Enlorcement R« ponsetharnney gov uik
Subject. Ri-noise-pollution Q!Neills 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA
Dat®. 26.January,2035 00 34
To: Alyson Ripo -,
Cc « courcemeni Response Entor:em:=nt Responsed hanniey ot uk

Thank you for your email
If you wish this matter to be progressed then you do need to have a further officer visit you

Ideally a representative of O'Neills needs to visit and witness the noise in your flat. However if
you are not comfortable with this then please call us when the noise is happening and an
officer will visit. On a Saturday it is possible for two officers to visit and one can be at
O'Neills advising them when it is too loud

Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce( haringey.gov.uk

From: Alyson Ripo [mailto: b b

Sent: 25 January 2015 12:08

To: Enforcement Response

Cer .=

Subject: Re: noise poliution O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA

Dear Dersk

Unfortunately the noise pollution goes on. There has been no reduction in sound levels since the complaint made
and upheld on 16th January.

| tollowed the advice given in the letter you sent date 17Jan 2015 and called the out of office team. They
suggested | email you ( the day team) as there wasn't anything more they could do. Sending out a representative
from the council is a waste of time as you have already been and deemed the levels excessive.

In an attempt to be proactive, | called O'Neils direclly. They sald the manager wasn't there. They acknowledged a
latter had been sent but weren't given any detalls from the council as to what nights or who was being disturbed,
therefore they couldn't do anything about the situation?!

I sald they needed to reduce the levels as the music was a disturbance for nearby rasidents. The man on the
phone said it wasn't anything to do with him, he wasn'’t the manager, he had no authority. He was very placatary
but here was no agreement to take any action only him repeating ‘we don't know who you are and what the
problem is, so you should speak to the council again'

The man | spoke to wasn't in any way impolite and the conversation was reasonable however he said twice ‘Sorry
- but there 1s nothing we can do about it.'

This does not give the impression they are:

a) taking the letter , and complaint, recsived seriously and b) really care about the trouble they are causing to
local residents.

I still maintain that the levels could be permanently reset to reduce the noise poliution directly Into the OId Chapel
and perhaps speakers need to be reposition to bounce sound in rather than through the walls. | am no expert but
I'm sure the councll has access to people who know about the technical side of sound.

I remain open to finding a solution that works for both parties but | am not prepared to put up with the current
excessive levels - especially after 11pm.

Please advise of the next steps?



kind regards
Alyson Ripo

On 19 Jan 2015, at 12:00, Enforcement Response <Enforcement.Response("hanngey.gov.ulc> wrote

Yes but | can’t give details

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

k.p ing v

From: alyson ripo [mailto:
Sent: 19 January 2015 11:39
To: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: noise pollution O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

No worries Derek. I will investigate. Has anyone made a complaint about o Neil's before from
the chapel?

A
Sent from my iPhone

On 19 Jan 2015, at 11:23, "Enforcement Response”
< Cntorcement.Response@haringey.gov.uk > wrote:

Sorry 1 don’t have any specific info on this

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 19 January 2015 11:05

To: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: noise poliution O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

I will do . I didn’t know we had a resident group. Do you have details? I have
found the building management agency to be quite obstructive to change is it
them who organises it?

On 19 Jan 2015, at 10:53, Enforcement Response
<Enforcement.Response@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

1 suggest that you contact us from about 8pm on a Saturday when we have two
teams working who may be able to assist with this. Of course of it is a problem on
other nights then you may also call

1 understand that you have a residents group. This is an ideal opportunity to invite
O’ Neills ta discuss vour concerns



Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

k. @haringey.gov

From: alyson ripo [mailto:
Sent: 19 January 2015 10:49
To: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: noise pollution O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

Hello - thank you so much for your prompt response I am really impressed with
you, your collegues and how the council is dealing with my complaint.

I have on several occasions when the sound has been loud telephoned O’neils ,
however there was no response or voicemail. I do not wish to go in there at
12.00pm at night. Iam not the only resident who experiences this noise issue but
1 am the only resident who is prepared to follow through a complaint. I am
anxious there will be repercussions from O’neils if I communicate directly with
them?

I am happy for sound levels to be checked perhaps an officer can be present
when that happens and its is arranged through the council?

many thanks again

kind regards

Alyson

On 19 Jan 2015, at 10:41, Enforcement Response

<Enforcement.Response@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

Thank you for your email — have you spoken with the management of O'Neills
yourself?

I confirm that the officer visited and spoke with O’Neills. A warning letter has
been issued.

They may wish to visit you to set their sound system so that it does not cause you
a nuisance

Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

d earce@ harin ik



From: alyson ripo [mailto;:
Sent: 17 January 2015 22:35
To: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: noise poliution O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

Hello

I called out your enforcement team on friday 16 jan at 10.30pm to hear the noise
pollution that I am experiencing in my flat, particularly my bedroom, from
O’Neils Pub in muswell hill. Your colleagues were in agreement that the noise
was indeed unreasonable and needed to be reduced. I understood that they would
speak to them directly at that time and also a letter would be sent requesting they
turn the music down.

Now its saturday evening 17th Jan 2015 10.45pm and the sound is so

much worse than yesterday. The bass is so high the entire flat is reverberating, I
don’t quite understand why, if someone is asked to turn the music down why they
would turn it up? Is this some sort of repercussion for me making a complaint?

If I call your officer to come and visit again, it seems I will be calling 4 night’s a
week because nothing has changed and I am not optimistic it will. Please advise
me of the next steps?

kind regards

Alyson

On 14 Jan 2015, at 16:37, alyson ripo < ' > wrote:

Dear Derek,
Thank you for your swift reply, whilst I appreciate you clarifying the licensing
hours, can you also confirm what legal level of noise I am expected to tolerate?

Kind regards,
Alyson Ripo

On 12 Jan 2015, at 09:59, Enforcement Response

<Linforcement.Response@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

Thank you for your email
I'have checked the Premises Licence which states the following

Films, Indoor Sporting Events & Live Music

Sunday to Wednesday 1000 to 0000
Thursday 1000 to 0100
Friday & Saturday 1000 to 0200

No restrictions in regards hours for the playing of recorded music

- * v o~ ~vw



IT you wish Tor an oITICer 10 VISIL yOu One evening then piease arrange this by
calling 020 8489 6000 approx. 90 minutes before you wish the visit. Explain to
the officer that you wish an assessment of noise from the pub.

If you are not satisfied with the steps the premises are taking to prevent noise
from music affecting you then you may request a review of the licence

Please see the following link

Following a review, a licensing authority may:

Decide that no action is necessary to promote the licensing objectives
Modify or add conditions to the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the licence

Remove the designated premises supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period (not exceeding 3 months)

Revoke the licence

Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov,uk

-----Original Message---—
From: alyson ripo [mailto;; _
Sent: 09 January 2015 22:30
To: Enforcement Response
Subject: noise pollution

Hello

I am currently living in a flat in the converted Chapel private residence that
adjoins O'Neill's pub in Muswell hill. T would like someone to come out and test
the decibel levels of the live music played four nights a week?

On various weekend evenings between 8pm - 12pm I cannot use my bedroom at
all because of the sound levels. I am unable to sleep before 12.30pm and it is
starting to affect my health. Some times it's so loud the whole flat is permeated
by the sound. I expected to experience some sound as the flat is connected
however again I would state nothing like the volumes of noise I have experienced
on several weekend nights. I am aware that the sound system installed is one of
the largest in london. Unusual for a pub in a residential area.

I understand they have a licence however the decibel level simply cannot be right
if it totally blasts through my bedroom and the rest of the flat. Even earplugs
cannot block out the noise. I often can't hear my own music or tv over the noise.
If 1 turn that up in order to compete I will in turn be a source of noise pollution for
my neighbours. My upstairs and back neighbours experience similar issues.



However 1 do believe tlat one takes the tull force when the volume 1s ramped up

Since I have lived here the music frequently goes on beyond the licensing hours
and at very loud volume which I as I stated before cannot possible be legal. It
seems to get louder as the evening progresses. Some nights it isn't so bad which
encourages me that it 1s a volume decibel situation that could be remedied.

Please advise me of the action you will take to investigate and what I can to
resolve this issue?

kind regards

This emall and any fies transmitied with it are conlidential, may be subject to lagal privilege and are intended only for the persan(s) or
orgznisation(s) 1o whom this amail is addressed. Any unauthorised usa. ralontion, distnbution, copying or disclosure Is strictly prohibed.
If you have received this email In error, please notify the sysiam administrator al Haringey Councii immediately and deiete this e-mail
from your system. Atihough this e-mail and any attachments 2re believed to be free of any virus ar other defect which might affect any
computer or sysiem inio which they are received and opened, it Is the responsibiiity of the recipient to ensure they are virus fres and no
responsiblity is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. AR communications sent to or from exiarnal third party
oroaniszlions may be subjec! io recording andfor monitoring in accordance with relevant legisiation,

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Securily.cloud service,
For more information please visit hﬂp:llvaw.symanleccloud.com




From: Pearce Darek Derek Pearce @haringey.gov uk
Subject: RE: Complaint O 'Neils Church Pub - HC-306267
Date: 29 Marh 2n1R 18 20
Yo:

Cc: oo main mu--\...u...........-e!&.’il’lQEY gov uk
Dear Ms Ripo

I confirm that following Mr Eastwood’s visit a Fixed Penalty Notice has been issued to
Mitchells and Butler. If this is not paid then a prosecution may be made.

Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264
derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [mailto;

Sent: 24 March 2016 23:20

To: Enforcement Response

Cc: Pearce Derek

Subject: Re: Complaint O ‘Neils Church Pub - HC-306267

Hello

I'have not had a response to this so I do not know what action has been taken. This evening |
have had to call the council yet again because of the noise pollution. O’Neills have a noise
abatement order in place since March 2015. 1 have spent a year trying to find a solution to this
on going noise problem and yet it continues.

A member of the enforcement team came out Sunday morning at 2.00am and found O’Neills

still playing music and serving achohol. That music was preventing me from sleeping Surely
this is both breaking the law and the noise abatement order?

Why has action not been taken to ensure this does not continue? Why does it seem O’Neills
are exempt from the law?

kind regards

Alyson Ripo

On 24 Mar 2016, at 14:26, alyson ripo ) - ~ wrote:

Hello

I just wanted to find out what action was / is being taken following the complaint made and
upheld in early hours of sunday moring March 20th?

kind regards
Alyson

Thank you for your enquiry about noise.

—~ . . . ~ -~ * - .« o~ - L3 v v o



uur usuat operating times are sam 1o sam week days ana $am 1o 4am at weeKendas It there 15
an officer on duty 1t is our aim to call back complainants within 30 minutes and in any event
within an hour.If a visit is appropriate we aim to visit within an hour and currently achieve this
70% of the time. At the assessment visit the duty officer is able to give feedback on any
proposed action and offer advice on action that should be taken if future noise is experienced.

Below are the details you supplied us.

Noise category: Noise - Commercial/Leisure

Problem description: noise from pub. was low and just turned it up .its 12.37
Date and Time Submitted: 19/03/2016, 00:39

Noise Problem Reference ID: HC-306267

Problem Location:

Details of noise problem location: Address of noise problem known?: Y
House/flat name:

House/flat number: 87 o neills church pub

Street: Muswell Hill Broadway

Locality: Homnsey

Postcode: N10 3HA

Contact details: Contact Name: Miss alyson ripo
House/flat name:

House/™

Street:

Town:

Postcode:

Preferred method of contact:

Telephone:

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege and are intended only for the person(s) ar
organisation(s) to whom this emaii is addressed. Any unauthorised uss, retention, distiibution, copying or disclosure is strictly prahibited.
I you have received this email in error, please notify the system administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail
fram your system. Although this e-maif and any attachments are bslieved to be free of any virus or other defect which might affect any
computer or system into which they are received and opened, it Is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure they are virus free and no
responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. Al communications sent to or from external third paity
organisations may be subject to recording and/or manitoring in accordance with relevant legisiation.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit hitp:/Avww.symanteccioud.com




From: Pearce Derek Derek Pearce® haringey gov uk
Subject: RE. O Neilis
Date: 23 March 215 12-28
To:
Cc: Entorcement Response Eniorcemeni. ncayan v ..aringeygo' uk

Thank you for the update — I have reminded O’Neills of their commitment to update me on
actions they have taken

We will still need to witness the noise so please continue to call us when you are disturbed

You may also wish to give further consideration to requestin g a review of the licence

JIww

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [maiito: Lot
Sent: 23 March 2015 11:36

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response

Subject: Fwd: O Neills

Hi Derek

Unfortunately nothing has moved forward with this. T have had no response to the email
below.

I called out your colleagues on saturday night. By the time they arrived the music had been
reduced . To me in my bedroom at 11.30pm it is still loud. However one of your colleagues
didn’t feel it was a statutory nuisance. It then got louder briefly after they left and stopped
completely at 11.50pm - I attributing that to them going in there and speaking with the
management.

It indicates to me more than ever the levels need to be tested and set,in conduction with
hearing it in my flat, as just turning it down one night and not the next is not much use,

Can you please advise what I should do next with regards O’Neils and getting them to take
respond to my emails and take some action?

thanks

Aly
Begin forwarded message:

From: alysonripo < -
Subject: Re: O Neills
Date: 18 March 2015 20:10:48 GMT

To: O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.ulc>



Hi Donagh
Can you please you tell me when the site inspection is taking place ?

It’s been 2 weeks since we sent you a report. It’s been 3 months since the sound issue was
raised.

I'am disappointed that still nothing beneficial has happened regarding the sound levels yet.

For St Patricks night - Tuesday 17th March, extremely loud music and PA system went on
till 12.00am.

Your email below says 8.30- 9.15 irish dancing. Like most people I work in the week., My
upstairs neighbours have 2 small children whose bedroom experiences the same sound issues
as mine. They go to school in the week. None of us can sleep until the music finishes.

Do you think that it is unreasonable for us to want to sleep before 12.00pm on a weekday?

I'have deliberately held back from calling the council when live music takes place because I
wanted to settle this amicably. If I do call them to come out again, O’Neils will be issued with
a noise abatement order. Do you understand if that process begins it could end in court and
ultimately the venue losing its license?

I don’t understand why it’s taking so long for someone to come and listen to the levels in the
flat and simultaneously turn down the main PA system in the venue until we find a level that
works?

I look forward to your response

regards

Aly

On 11 Mar 2015, at 21:18, O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.uk> wrote:

That would be great if you did,
i'l shout you a Guinness

From: alyson ripo e
Sent: 11 March 2015 19:30

To: #2190'Nelll's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re’ O Neills

Thanks Donagh for letting me know. Hopefully they will move it forward quickly.
St Patricks night sound good. I might pop in :)
regards

Aly
On 11 Mar 2015. at 18:25. O'Neill's Muselll Hill - muswellhill@oneills.co nk> wrofe*



Good afternoon Miss Rlipo,

yes i have spoken to our maintenance manager whom contacted our building contractors along with
middlesex sound to arrrange site inspection together to resolve Issue. with regards to this weekend we
have one band friday till 11.30 & one band sat night till 11.30, dosing by 12. We have a folk music

session aon tuesday night for St patricks day along with some young irish traditional dancers from 8.30 to
9.15.

Once | have report back from the contractors with works to be carried out i will send on to yourself
kind Regards
Donagh Wyley

From: alyson npo
Sent: 09 March 2015 12:40

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hii (MAB)
Cc: Pearce Derek

Subject: Re' O Neills

Hi Donagh

Just wanted to find out what is happening re: sound reduction? Have you spoken with head
office team yet? I am aware, via your website, you have a St Patricks day 5 continuous nights
coming up and that could be a real issue for me if the sound continues as it is currently.

Look forward to hearing from you

regards

Aly

On 4 Mar 2015, at 20:11, alyson ripo < T - > wrote:
Dear Donagh

Thanks for your response. Unfortunately I haven’t noticed any improvement. Whatever band
seems to be playing, the noise remains excessive in my bedroom. It will take simultaneoulsy
liaise between your venue and my flat, by a sound expert who understands the software in

use, to reduce the noise to an acceptable level. The sooner that process begins the happier we
will all be.

Thank you for your apology. We have established this is the first time O’neill’s have been
made aware of the issue specifically with Flat One. I am as surprised by that as you are.

My understanding was that your trading hours , since I have lived in the property have always
been to close at 12.00pm on the weekend and 11.00pm on week nights. Indeed that is what is
states on your website. I can’t imagine in such a residential area a 2.00am finish would be very
popular with anyone let alone residents in the adjoining chapel.

I too am keen to work together to find a solution that is good for everyone. I have
demonstrated that so far by being proactive about the actual attenuation rather than pursuing
the route of having your live music license revoked.

I look forward to hearing your head office maintenance team response and to effective action



peing taken,
kind regards
Aly

On 4 Mar 2015, at 18:35, O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.uk> wrote:

Good evening Miss Ripo,

Apolagies if you think we are not reacting to your complaint. We have taken your complaint very
seriously. since you first brought noise to my attention i have cancelled 5 music events that we thought
might have been louder than others(no live music sat 2 weeks back). For this weekend, on sat

night i originally had a 5 piece band booked, but have now reverted to a 3 plece. I have emailed all
bands that play here to ensure they do not bring any extra equipment that may enhance sound levels
plus all duty managers have been informed to keep levels lower at weekends (not sure If you have
noticed an improvement). Apologies again for the disturbance, I have been in The Church for the past
three years and noise has not been brought to my attention, but now it has we will work to improve. We
have noise limiters fitted & i though they were effective, we also have reduced our trading hours

from 2am close to 11pm 5 days per week & closed by midnight at weekends. I look forward to working
together to rectify any problems going forward

thanking you for you're patience

kind regards

Donagh

From: alyson ripo
Sent: 04 March 2015 16:14

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re: O Neills

Dear Donagh

Since this has been going on since Jan 2015 with as yet no input from O’Neils, I would ask
that you ensure something takes place this weekend,otherwise I will be following up with the
council.

regards

Aly

On 4 Mar 2015, at 15:51, O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.uk> wrote:
Good afternoon Miss Ripo,

Thank you for the report, I will forward this on to our head office for the maintenance department to
address issue, I will revert back to you with their plans once I have received them,

thanking you for your patience,

kind regards

Donagh Wyley

General Manager

From: alyson ripo [
Sent: 04 March 2015 15:41

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: O Neills

Dear Donagh



—

Please see below.
regards
Alyson

--~-Original Message---—

From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 27 February 2015 13:55

To: wellhill@oneills.co

Cc: Elliot Patterson; Enforcement Response
Subject: Noise Pollution from O'Neils Muswell Hill

To whom it concerns

Following on from my phone call with Philip and various other staff at O'neills Muswell Hill.

I came into the venue on friday 20th Feb 2015 around 10.00pm with my friend and sound
engineer, who was part of the team that originally installed the system into O'neills, Elliot
Patterson. Chris Murray showed us around the building however there were no managers (
Dona or Philip) present at that time. We left agreeing to follow up by email our findings for
O'neills to take forward.

Both Elliot, in his capacity as sound engineer, and the council environmental representative,
who visited the property a month ago, are in agreement that the sound levels during a live
band are excessive in Flat 1 - the bedroom in particular, and need to be reduced.

Elliot, as a favour to me, has drafted a short report outlining current issues and possible next
steps regarding reducing the noise. He has identified the main PA sound levels need reducing,
This would have to tested simultaneously in the flat in order to reach an acceptable level and
then fix the software at that level. See attached report.

Are you registered to vote?

Don't get turned away at the bailot box

Reglster your detalls at www.gov.uk/register-to-vote by 20 April 2015 1o vote in the 2015 parliamentary general election,
#yourvotematiers

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legai privilege and are intended only for the persan(s) or
organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. Any unauthorised use, retention, disiribution, copying or disclosure Is strictly prohibited
I you have received this email in error, please notify the system administrator at Haringey Council immediately and dslete thls e-mail
from your system. Although this e-mail and any attachments are beiieved 10 be free of any virus or other delect which might affect any
computer or system into which they are receved and apened, it is the responsibility of the recipiant to ensure theay are virus free and no
responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. All communications sent to or from extemal third party
organisations may be subject to recarding and/or monitering in accordance with relavant legislation,

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Secunty.cloud service
For more information pleasae visit hitp:/fwww.symanteccloud.com




From: Pearce Derek Derek.Pearce@haringey.gov uk
Subject: RE: O' Neils Complaint - 1 JAN 2016 ref : T1165318
Date: 2 January 2016 07:56

Ta: alyson ripo alyson
Cc: Enforcement Response Enlorcement.Rasponse@haringey.gov uk

Thanks Alyson,

Once a Noise Abatement Notice has been issued there 1s a 12 month period during which the
notice remains “live”. We generally close the case after 12 months if no further noise has been
reported. Clearly this is not the case here and so the Noise Abatement Notice remains in effect.

You may either report the noise to us for assessment visits or take your own action.

Derck Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264
derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [mailto:
Sent: 02 January 2016 00:03
To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: O' Nells Complaint - 1 JAN 2016 ref : T1165918

I just looked at this on Haringay council and since this issue has been going on 12 months
since the abatement order was issued and is not yet resolved can you not take enforcement
action?

Abatement action process

= When excessive noise is witnessed for the first time a Warning letter is issued.

= If further excessive noise amounting to a nuisance is witnessed within 6 months of the
warning a Noise Abatement Notice may be issued.

» If noise nuisance continues within 12 months of issue of the Noise Abatement Notice,

enforcement action and or seizure of equipment for failing to comply with the abatement

notice may be taken.
= Enforcement action may include a prosecution in the Magistrates Court, issuing a caution,

issuing a fixed penalty notice or sending a further written warning.

On 1 Jan 2016, at 23:56, alyson ripo < ) ’ T > wrote:
Dear Derek

I have this evening once again called the council regarding noise from O’Neils. They started
randomly playing music loud at 10.00pm and its is still going strong.

It’s loud , nightclub party just starting loud. The bass and drums are reverberating through the

wialle dawn the sntire lanoth af mv flat Thare ic nn racnite fram it T ran hear the warde nf the
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songs being played in my bedroom.

They must have every speaker in the building on. I

Its 23.55 on New Years day and I cannot go to sleep. Who knows how long they will be
playing at this level?! On New Years eve we returned home at 1.00am only to find that the
music again very loud went on till 2.30am.

I spoke with George who is on duty and he had a call in front if me so said he would call back
to see if the music was still going on once he had dealt with the other job. I hope he does
because there is no doubt that he would find the levels a noise disturbance.

We discussed the outcome from previous calls and the levels and agreement he negotiated in

carly December He does not have anything from O’Neils by way of a report or print out of set
levels from that day.

I am confused then how Lambin assessed that the levels had not been breached on the 19 Dec
- does he have a copy of the print out?

From what I have experienced since 5th December 2015, I believe they have set no such levels
and are not abiding by any agreement we made.

This is the 3rd time I have had to complain since we spent the evening setting levels that were
not a nuisance and they have not once kept to it.

Bands go on after 11pm , then recorded music goes on to 12pm and beyond at a level that
makes it impossible to sleep. This has been going on for a year!

I really want to understand why you are not making them accountable?
regards

Alyson

I

On 31 Dec 2015, at 15:22, Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearcegdharingey.gov.uk> wrote:

I have copied this email to George Roberts who may be able to assist you

Which independent action are you proposing? Will it be section 82 Environmental Protection
Act 1990? 1 have attached some information for you about this type of action.

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haripgey.gov.uk
From: alyson ripo [mailto; ' N )

Qant: IR Naramhar IN18 122
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To: Pearce Derek
Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O Neils noise complaint 19 Dec 2015

Please can you provide me with at copy of/ print out of the levels set which O * Nels will
have giving you when George from the council visited my property and premises? 1 wish to
know at what level the limiters have been set.

I will be taking independent action now as its seems the council will do no more

Alyson
On 23 Dec 2015, at 13:21, Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearce@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

The officers have to assess whether there is a breach of the abatement notice. i.c. a statutory
nuisance

There is currently no condition on the premises licence about noise audible in nearby
residents’ accommodation but if this were deemed necessary it may be requested as a part of a
premises licence review see web link below

hitp: haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygoyuk
ses licence or club premises certificate | pdf
Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response

Tel 020 8489 5264

arce@haringe uk

From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 23 December 2015 12:40

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O Nells noise complaint 19 Dec 2015

That's quite subjective as to weather the music is barely audible . He is not attempting to sleep
through it after 11pm.

The limiters set in the pub do not reflect the sound heard in the flat.
They cannot be as they are not the levels set when GEorge attended.
I would not call out the council on those levels.

The levels would not varying throughout the evening if they were fixed.
Surely I am entitled to sleep before 11pm?

I am not a big company like O Neil's and I don't have their legal resources or their favourable
relationship with the council. I am an individual who looks to the council to provide fair
representation,

The email trail from back in March shows no less than 6 call outs to the council regarding
noise complaint after the order was in place- yet no action has been taken further by council.

TV ecwellucabhcs de c et mnvree wlalia o -0
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I hope you have a good xmas because I surely will not , as my family and I will listening to O
Neil's music in my flat till gone 12pm and I will be considering how I am going to have to
move in the New year because I am not in a position to take on Mitchell and Butler.

Alyson

Sent from my iPhone

On 23 Dec 2015, at 12:21, Pearce Derek <Dgrek.Pearce(@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

The officer who visited you on 19 December at 22:30 was Lamin Tamba

His report states “Visited complainant, music on but not very loud. Barely
audible. Went to bar and spoke to Martin. All limiters working fine and on green
spectrum, not on yellow level all through my visit. Complainant advised that
agreed levels have not been breached”

You are of course at liberty to call us on Christmas Eve. Complaints may now

also be made online. www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

haringey.gov

From: alyson ripo [mailte; B

Sent: 23 December 2015 10:46

To: Enforcement Response; Pearce Derek

Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O Neils noise complaint 19 Dec 2015

Hello
I really need to know what is happening with this?
O’Neils have booked a band for Christmas eve and I have family staying. It’s so

unfair they are allowed to continue playing music when its is such a disturbance
to me.

They have broken the agreement they made previously and breached the noise
abatement and yet it seems the council does not wish to take action?

This is starting to affect my mental and emotional welfare. I am constantly on
edge that they may play music , if I go to sleep at 1 1pm I am likely to be woken
up by the music starting at 11.30pm. Then they play beyond 12.

Now T will have mv Christmac riined hv havine tn eall ont the conneil durine a
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famil.y'cl;ristmas.
I don’t understand why they are allowed to continue?

kind regards
Alyson

On 22 Dec 2015, at 12:13, alyson ripo < - > wrote:

~

I am terribly sorry I can’t remember his name. There were 2 of them, one I have
not meet before and the other has been before. Black , young - ish , pleasant ,
quite stylish

That the music was quite loud and he needed to talk to George about it. That he
would speak with O’Neils and we would have to set the levels all over again

That he would let me know what action would be taken

On 22 Dec 2015, at 11:29, Enforcement Response

<bnl'omgmem,Responsg{a)hgringgy.ggy.ul? wrote:

Do you know which officer visited you?
What was their feedback?

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

r ing 114

From: alyson ripo [mailto; "ot
Sent: 22 December 2015 11:19

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response

Subject: Muswell Hill O Nells noise complaint 19 Dec 2015

Hello

I'would be grateful if you could tell me what action was taken following my call
out and visit from noise enforcement team on Saturday 19th December regarding
noise from O’Neil’s?

many thanks

Aly



On 9 Dec 2015, at 09:41, Pearce Derek <Derek Pearce@haringey.gov,uk> wrote:
Dear Ms Ripo,

It is MMBL’s responsibility not to cause noise nuisance having regard to the
abatement notice which has been served.

They have undertaken works at the pub and arranged for the sound test to be
undertaken.

Now they must ensure that they keep to the appropriate levels whether this is live
or recorded music.

You may call us if you consider noise in your flat is not acceptable and our
officers will visit and advise what action would be appropriate.

You may also take advice on what other action may be appropriate for you to take

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

I arce@haringey.gov

From: alyson ripo [mailto:. )
Sent: 09 December 2015 09:36

To: Enforcement Response

Cc: Pearce Derek; Shelley, Toby (MAB)

Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O'Neill's, sound check

Hello
I have not had any response to this?
I see that O’Neils have booked an open Mic night for 17

Dec : 0 m/events/15302318 2207/ despite the fact this
is not resolved.

Can someone please explain to me why this is ok because as far as I am
concerned they have broken the agreement made on Sat and the noise pollution is
till a problem.

I will continue to call out the council when noise pollution occurs

regards
Alyson

On 5 Dec 2015, at 23:54, alyson ripo < ' > wrote:

Dear all

Tallaccier m dhein nvtncmlcmn mrmciad cbaallcn Thad tlhacenl dhené vvn land wannalon.d o
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position that we could all currently work with. Levels were set and agreed plus
times agreed for the live act to play to.

When the Haringay Envriomental officer left my property the noise of the DJ
was so low it was barely audible - this level I agreed was ok for me to sleep
through. This level we all agreed was acceptable

At 11.00pm the levels went UP significantly and at 23. 48 they are still going
strong. I do not understand why that happened?

I called the council immediately and spoke having spoken with another officer we
agreed that it would be difficult to get someone back out. On the officer’s advice I
am now sending this email to follow up

I cannot believe O’Neils would renegade on their agreement so immediately.

I thought we had finally find a resolution. I gave up my evening to make this
work. I accepted a level that I wasn’t completely happy with to compromise.
This has been going on for months.

O’Neils seem to be simply paying lip service to both the council and my requests
and it’s not acceptable and must now be accountable.

I'will also be seeking independent legal advice as to making my own claim for
private noise nuisance as O"Neils have shown blatant disregard for both my
agreement and the council’s

regards

I'look forward to this matter being followed up and I would like now to put my
previous agreement on levels on hold

Alyson

On 4 Dec 20135, at 13:53, Shelley, Toby (MAB) <
wrote:

Hi Alyson

The people that will be attending tomorrow are as follows.

Toby Shelley ~ RBM Mitchells and Butlers

Darren Read — Mitchells and Butlers Fire, Health and Safety Team Manager
A representative from Hepworth’s

A representative from Middlesex Sound and Lighting

A representative from the Council

Thank you

Toby

From: alyson ripo [mailto:



Sent: 04 December 2015 13:37
To: Shelley, Toby (MAB)
Cc:

Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O'Neill's, sound check

Hi Toby

Can you confirm who will be attending and what will take place?
I would like a response to this before I am happy to go ahead
Thank you

Alyson

Sent from my iPhone

On 4 Dec 2015, at 13:14, Shelley, Toby (MAB) <__ >
wrote:

Hi Alyson

We will be with you at 8pm this Saturday, see you then

Thanks

Toby

From: alyson ripo [mailto;

Sent: 03 December 2015 12:45
To: Shelley, Toby (MAB)

Cc: i v, uk

Subject: Re: Muswell Hill O'Neill's, sound check
Toby
8.00pm onwards.

Please be aware it is not just the bands that cause the noise issue -
loud music from the DJ’s and accompanying sound systems, such as
the ones you have booked recently, need to have their levels set as
they are currently as much of a problem as the live music. Hence the
council being contacted on 210ctober and 9th November 2015

This is something I have requested several times and not yet
happened so I strongly suggest you brief your sound people to ensure
that is also addressed on that Saturday?

This noise issue has gone on far too long.

regards
Alyson



On 16 Nov 2015, at 14:35, Shelley, Toby (MAB)
< - ~ wrote:

Hi Alyson

Was wondering if you had a date in mind yet, as | will need some time to
get all the parties together, we are willing to arganise this when ever suits
you, any day this week onwards, should be possible.

Thanks

Toby Shelley

Retail Business Manager for Heartlands
Tel: ... __

" Pubs in the Heart of the Community "
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From. Pearce Derek Derck.Pearce @haringey gov.ulk
Subject: Re Complaint O'Neils Church Pub
Date: 21 May 2016 17:54

To: alyson ripo
Please report to us if the noise Is too loud tonight - Mr Buckle is on duty
Sent via my moblle device.

On 21 May 2016 17:51:47, alyson ripo <. o wrote:
Hi Derek/charles

I have just taken a phone call from Chris the temporary manager at o'nells Informing e the sound check will not take place.

This is Ihe second time they have cancslled and In-between the last 2 weeks | have called you x 2 because of sound Issues and agreed
nat to lake it further because of this check coming up.

Is there not somattung that can temporary be put n place to prevent O'Neils from causing sound poliution and make them accountable
that this level set doesn't seem to be happening ?

Perhaps a ban on music completely unti: its resolved?

This has been going on since Jan 2015. We've had 2 level setting evenings take place. The fault lies with O'Neils for not following the
levels the council agreed back in Feb 2016,

Thanks

Alyson

On 6 May 2016, at 14:44, Pearce Derek <! P n ov wrole

Ok - thanks

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [malilto:

Sent: 06 May 2016 14:44

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response; Buckle Charles

Subject: Re: Complaint O'Neils Church Pub

Derek - that's disappointing.

Yes I will make sure that date works. In the interim should the audio continue to be an issue

and disturbance I will call you guys on out of hours line.
Thanks

Aly

Sent from my iPhone

On 6 May 2016, at 13:57, Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearce@haringev.gov.uk> wrote:



Dear Ms Ripo,

I have just heard from O’Neills that Middlesex Sound are no longer
available for testing this evening.

The re-assessment has been re-arranged to take place on Saturday 21st
May at 8pm. Is this date is still suitable?

My colleague Charles Buckle will again be working that evening.

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: Pearce Derek

Sent: 05 May 2016 16:08

To: ‘alyson ripo'

Cc: Enforcement Response; Buckle Charles
Subject: RE: Complaint O'Neils Church Pub

I am copying this email to Charles Buckle — the officer on duty and have
notified O’Neills

| would suggest that you make direct contact with the manager to enable
the matter to be confirmed

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

From: alyson ripo [mailto;

Sent: 04 May 2016 16:44

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: Complaint O'Neils Church Pub

Yes - Sorry for delay in getting back to you. From 8.00pm, Does that work for
you?

It would be great if you let me know details of who will attend, what time and
what is the expected outcome?

thanks
Alyson
On 3 May 2016, at 12:46, Pearce Derek <Derek Pearce@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

Can you be available this Friday night (6" May)?



Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk
From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 29 April 2016 10:05

To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response

Subject: Re: Complaint O'Neils Church Pub

Dear Derek

I can be available:

W/e 7/8 May both fridays and Sat

w/e 13may - Friday Only

w/e 20 May sat 21 may only

Can we make sure that the re assessment includes a// audio - bands/DJ and

general background music. As the Fixed Penalty was issued for recorded music
being loud at 2.00am not live music on that occasion.

regards

Alyson
On 27 Apr 2016, at 13:51, Pearce Derek <Derek. Pearce@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Ms Ripo,

Can you confirm your availability on future weekends to re-assess noise
levels so that | can confirm something with O’'Neills

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264.

derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk
On 29 Mar 2016, at 16:20, Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearce@haringey.gov.uk>

wrote:



Dear Ms Ripo

I confirm that following Mr Eastwood’s visit a Fixed Penalty Notice has
been issued to Mitchells and Butler. If this is not paid then a prosecution
may be made.

Derek Pearce
Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264

From: alyson ripo [mailto; ’ )
Sent: 24 March 2016 23:20

To: Enforcement Response

Cce: Pearce Derek

Subject: Re: Complaint O ‘Neils Church Pub - HC-306267

Hello

I just wanted to find out what action was / is being taken following the complaint
made and upheld in early hours of sunday morning March 20th?

kind regards
Alyson

Thank you for your enquiry about noise.

Our usual operating times are 8am to 3am week days and 8am to 4am at
weekends If there is an officer on duty it is our aim to call back complainants
within 30 minutes and in any event within an hour.If a visit is appropriate we aim
to visit within an hour and currently achieve this 70% of the time. At the
assessment visit the duty officer is able to give feedback on any proposed action
and offer advice on action that should be taken if future noise is experienced.

Below are the details you supplied us.

Noise category: Noise - Commercial/Leisure

Problem description: noise from pub. was low and just turned it up .its 12.37
Date and Time Submitted: 19/03/2016, 00:39

Noise Problem Reference ID: HC-306267

Problem Location:

Details of noise problem location: Address of noise problem known?: Y
House/flat name:

House/flat number: 87 o neills church pub

Street: Muswell Hill Broadway

Locality: Hornsey

Postcode: N10 3HA
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LOMIACT JErdNs: LONAct (NAMe: IVIISS a1yson ripo
House/flat name:

House/flat number:

Street:

Town:

Postcode: -

Preferred method of contact-

Telephone:
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From: Enforcement Response I nforcament Respansef "haringey yov ut
Subjeot- RE: O-Nenlts:
Date: 3 Apnl 201522 44
Ta: alyson npo

Ms Ripo, | have just read your e-mail regarding noise from O’Neill" » | am nights Friday and Saturday
» 1 shall visit O’Neill between 11pm and 12pm to assess levels. If however you have any noise
problems please call our 020 8489 0000.

C Buckle

From: alyson ripo [mailto:,
Sent: 02 April 2015 11:59
To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: O Neills

Hi Drek

I spoke with one of your out of hours colleague on friday night ( 27th March) the music was
extremely loud after 11pm so I wanted somcone to witness it. O"Neils have taken no action
and there has been no communication since my camil dated 18th March to them.
Unfortunately your colleague was unable to make it out before the music ended - 12pm. He
suggested I set up in advance some visits so that you suys could hear the ongoing noise before
it ended.

Can we do that?

After Easter I start on a new production and will be working 14 hour days 6 days a week - 1
can’t wait till 12pm 4 nights a week to go to sleep, I won’t be able to keep functioning at work
on such little sleep.

I am also going to apply for a review of their license. I am disappointed they would totally
1gnore the requests to do something. I feel I have been really reasonable?

Please advise the best course
regards

Alyson

On 23 Mar 2015, at 12:25, Pearce Derek <Derek.Pearce@haringey.gov.uk > wrote;

Thank you for the update — 1 have reminded O’Neills of their commitment to update me on
actions they have taken

We will still need to witness the noise so please continue to call us when you are disturbed

You may also wish to give further consideration to requesting a review of the licence




Derek Pearce

Team Leader Enforcement Response
Tel 020 8489 5264
i ce@harin (Al

From: alyson ripo [mailto;:
Sent: 23 March 2015 11:36
To: Pearce Derek

Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Fwd: O Nellls

Hi Derek

Unfortunately nothing has moved forward with this. I have had no response to the email
below.

I called out your colleagues on saturday night. By the time they arrived the music had been
reduced . To me in my bedroom at 11.30pm it is still loud. However one of your colleagues
didn’t feel it was a statutory nuisance. It then got louder briefly after they left and stopped
completely at 11.50pm - I attributing that to them going in there and speaking with the
management.

It indicates to me more than ever the levels need to be tested and set,in conduction with
hearing it in my flat, as just turning it down one night and not the next is not much use.

Can you please advise what I should do next with regards O’Neils and getting them to take
respond to my emails and take some action?

thanks

Aly
Begin forwarded message.

From: alyson ripo <

Subject: Re: O Neills
Date: 18 March 2015 20 10:48 GMT

To: O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill @oneills.co.uk>
Hi Donagh

Can you please you tell me when the site inspection is taking place ?

It’s been 2 weeks since we sent you a report. It’s been 3 months since the sound issue was
raised.

I'am disappointed that still nothing beneficial has happened regarding the sound levels yet.

For St Patricks night - Tuesday 17th March, extremely loud music and PA system went on
till 12.00am.

Your email below says 8.30- 9.15 irish dancing. Like most people I work in the week. My



upstairs neighbours have 2 small children whose bedroom expe}iences the same sound issues
as mine. They go to school in the week. None of us can sleep until the music finishes.

Do you think that it is unreasonable for us to want to sleep before 12.00pm on a weekday?

I have deliberately held back from calling the council when live music takes place because I
wanted to settle this amicably. If I do call them to come out again, O’Neils will be issued with
a noise abatement order. Do you understand if that process begins it could end in court and
ultimately the venue losing its license?

I don’t understand why it’s taking so long for someone to come and listen to the levels in the
flat and simultaneously turn down the main PA system in the venue until we find a level that
works?

I look forward to your response
regards
Aly

On 11 Mar 2015, at 21:18, O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.uk> wrote:

That would be great if you did,
Il shout you a Guinness

From: alyson ripo il
Sent: 11 March 2015 19:30

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re: O Neills

Thanks Donagh for letting me know. Hopefully they will move it forward quickly.

St Patricks night sound good. I might pop in :)

regards

Aly

On 11 Mar 2015, at 18.25, O'Neill's Muselll Hill - muswellhill@oneills.co.uk™ wrote:
Good aftemoon Miss Ripo,

yes | have spoken to our maintenance manager whom contacted our building contractors along with
middlesex sound to arrrange site inspection together to resolve issue. with regards to this weekend we
have one band friday till 11.30 & one band sat night till 11.30, closing by 12, We have a folk music
session on tuesday night for St patricks day along with some young irish traditional dancers from 8.30 to
9.15.

Once | have report back from the contractors with works to be carried out | will send on to yourself

kind Regards

Donagh Wyley

From: alyson ripo

Sent: 09 March 2015 12:40

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Cc: Pearce Derek



Subject: Re: O Neills
Hi Donagh

Just wanted to find out what is happening re: sound reduction? Have you spoken with head
office team yet? I am aware, via your website, you have a St Patricks day 5 continuous nights
coming up and that could be a real issue for me if the sound continues as it is currently.

Look forward to hearing from you

regards

Aly

On 4 Mar 2015, at 20:11, alyson ripo < - N > wrote:
Dear Donagh

Thanks for your response. Unfortunately I haven’t noticed any improvement. Whatever band
seems to be playing, the noise remains excessive in my bedroom. It will take simultaneoulsy

liaise between your venue and my flat, by a sound expert who understands the software in
use, to reduce the noise to an acceptable level. The sooner that process begins the happier we
will all be.

Thank you for your apology. We have established this is the first time O’neill’s have been
made aware of the issue specifically with Flat One. Iam as surprised by that as you are.

My understanding was that your trading hours , since I have lived in the property have always
been to close at 12.00pm on the weekend and 11.00pm on week nights. Indeed that is what is
states on your website. I can’t imagine in such a residential area a 2.00am finish would be very
popular with anyone let alone residents in the adjoining chapel.

I too am keen to work together to find a solution that is good for everyone. I have
demonstrated that so far by being proactive about the actual attenuation rather than pursuing
the route of having your live music license revoked,

I'look forward to hearing your head office maintenance team response and to effective action
being taken.

kind regards
Aly
On 4 Mar 2015, at 18:35, O'Neill's Muselll Hill <muswellhill@oneills.co.uk> wrote:

Good evening Miss Ripo,

Apologles if you think we are not reacting to your complaint. We have taken your complaint very
seriously. since you first brought noise to my attention | have cancelled 5 music events that we thought
might have been louder than others(no live music sat 2 weeks back). For this weekend, on sat

night 1 originally had a S piece band booked, but have now reverted to a 3 piece. I have emailed all
bands that play here to ensure they do not bring any extra equipment that may enhance sound levels
plus all duty manaqers have been informed to keep levels lower at weekends (not sure if you have



noticed an improvement). Apologies again for the disturbance, I have been in The Church for the past
three years and noise has not been brought to my attention, but now it has we will work to improve. We
have noise limiters fitted & i though they were effective. we also have reduced our trading hours

from 2am close to 11pm 5 days per week & closed by midnight at weekends. I look forward to working
together to rectify any problems going forward

thanking you for you're patience

kind regards

Donagh

From: alyson ripo _

Sent: 04 March 2015 16:14

To: #2190'Neill's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Subject: Re: O Neills

Dear Donagh

Since this has been going on since Jan 2015 with as yet no input from O°Neils, I would ask
that you ensure something takes place this weekend.otherwise I will be following up with the
council.

regards

Aly

On 4 Mar 2015, at 15:51, O'Neill's Muselll Hill < muswellhill@oneills.co uk™ wrote:
Good afterncon Miss Ripo,

Thank you for the report, I will forward this on to our head office for the maintenance department to
address i1ssue, I will revert back to you with their plans once I have received them,

thanking you for your patience,

kind regards

Donagh Wyley

General Manager

From: alyson ripo

Sent: 04 March 2015 15:41

To: #Z190'Neil's, Muswel Hil (MAB)
Cc: Enforcement Response
Subject: Re: O Neills

Dear Donagh
Please sec below.
regards

Alyson

----Original Message-----

From: alyson ripo [mailto:

Sent: 27 February 2015 13:55

To: muswellhill@oneills.co.uk

Cc: Elliot Patterson; Fnforcement Response
Subject: Noise Pollution from O'Neils Muswell Hill



To whom it concerns

Following on from my phone call with Philip and various other staff at O'neills Muswell Hill.

I came into the venue on friday 20th Feb 2015 around 10.00pm with my friend and sound
engineer, who was part of the team that originally installed the system into O'neills, Elliot
Patterson. Chris Murray showed us around the building however there were no managers (
Dona or Philip) present at that time. We left agreeing to follow up by email our findings for
O'neills to take forward. :

Both Elliot, in his capacity as sound engineer, and the council environmental representative,
who visited the property a month ago, are in agreement that the sound levels during a live
band are excessive in Flat 1 - the bedroom in particular, and need to be reduced.

Elliot, as a favour to me, has drafted a short report outlining current issues and possible next
steps regarding reducing the noise. He has identified the main PA sound levels need reducing.
This would have to tested simultaneously in the flat in order to reach an acceptable level and
then fix the software at that level. See attached report.
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Appendix B - A copy of the current Premises Licence



LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

PREMISES LICENCE

Receipt: AG 762823 Premises Licence Number: LN/00002526
LN/000003559
This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
6" Floor Alexandra House, 10 Station Road,
Wood Green, London, N22 7TR

Signature:..........ccccoeriiiiiiieieieee s Date: 24" November 2005
Vary DPS: 24™ August 2016
Part 1 - PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or
description:

O'NEILL’S
87 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY
MUSWELL HILL
LONDON
N10 3HA
Telephone: 020 8883 7382

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:
Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Regulated Entertainment: Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live Music & Recorded Music
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Supply of Alcohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:
Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Wednesday 1000 to 0000

Thursday 1000 to 0100

Friday & Saturday 1000 to 0200

Films, Indoor Sporting Events & Live Music

Sunday to Wednesday 1000 to 0000

Thursday 1000 to 0100

Friday & Saturday 1000 to 0200

No restrictions in regards hours for the playing of recorded music



LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Wednesday 2300 to 0000
Thursday 2300 to 0100
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0200

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.

Additional hours on the days listed below only:-

1%t January -1hr, 14" February — Valentines night 1hr, Bumns night 1hr, 1% March
(St David’s) 1hr, 17" March (St Patrick’s) 2hrs, Easter Sunday 1hr, Easter Monday
1hr, May Bank Holiday (1%) Sunday rrior 2hrs, Bank Holiday Monday 1hr, May Bank
holiday (2"%) Sunday prior 2hrs, (2"°) May Bank Holiday Monday 1hr, August Bank
Holiday, Sunday prior 1hrs, August bank Holiday Monday 1hr, Halloween 2hrs,
Christmas Eve 2hrs, Boxing Day 2 hrs, 27" December 2 hrs, 28" December 2 hrs,
30" December 2hrs

Opening times for additional hours listed not to exceed those permitted by
Planning Conditions

The opening hours of the premises:

Sunday to Wednesday 0700 to 0030
Thursday 0700 to 0130
Friday & Saturday 0700 to 0230

New Years Eve opening hours from the start of permitted hours on 31 December
until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.

See non-standard timings

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption both ON and OFF the premises.
Part 2

Name, (reqistered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd
27 Fleet Street

Birmingham

B3 1JP

Telephone: 0870 6093000

E-mail: Licensing@mbplc.com

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

01001181



LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Sarah Fiizabeth Mccabe

R —

5 .

|
e
.

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
designated premises supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence Number: CCCl/00039
Issued by: The City of Cardiff Council



Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

1.

(a)

(b)

No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence —

At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises
Licence; or

At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Pe
his Personal Licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authoriséd by a

person who holds a Personal Licence.

3.

(2)

(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of
encouraging the sale or supply of aicohol for consumption on the premises.

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require
or encourage, individuals to —

(iy drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage
or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less
in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or
in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness
in any favourable manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

(1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply
of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must

ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age
verification policy.



Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on

request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth
wend either:-

_ f'a'f“aMHdiographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
6. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance

ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures —

(i) beer or cider: Y2 pint;
(ii)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii)  still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol
to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or
off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 —
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula —
P =D + (DxV)
Where —
(i)P is the permitted price

(ii)D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii)V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a premises licence —

(i) The holder of the premises licence
(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(i)  The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under
such a licence;



Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply
in question; and o

Tk 2
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value
Added Tax Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

4, (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on thé first day applies to sales or supplies
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.

Exhibition of films:

Admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be in accordance with the
recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification for that film. Where permission has
been given by the Licensing Authority to show a film not classified by the British Board of Film
Classification, the requirements made by the Licensing Authority for the admission of children to
the exhibition of that film must be followed.



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

The company will monitor the need for door supervisors and in so doing will take into account any
advice given by the Police.

The pub manager will actively participate in and support local the Pubwatch scheme (where
active).

Text and/or radio pagers, where already used will be used for any additional hours.
Toughened glass will continue to be used during any additional hours.
Where existing, CCTV system will continue to operate during the additional hours.

In line with our Alcohol and Social Responsibility Policy there will be no promotions that encourage
illegal, irresponsible or immoderate consumption.

PUBLIC SAFETY
Obligations under existing Health and Safety legislation to be complied with.

Existing policies and practices in to be continuously implemented to in regards to Health and
Safety legislation.

Health and safety due diligence and incident reporting system to be in place.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Reasonable steps will be taken to recognise the rights of local residents, and to encourage
customers to leave the premises quietly.

Managers to liaise with local neighbours as part of their duties and resolve any reasonable
concerns in accordance with our Role in the Community Guidelines.

Alcohol to cease to be served 30 minutes before closing time.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

Staff trained appropriately to ensure that alcohol is not served to people who are under 18 years of
age.

No adult entertainment (paid for by the company of a nude physical nature) permitted at these
premises.

Any children under 16 remain the responsibility of the accompanying adult when using the
premises (and/or exterior area).

Staff not permitted to be in sole supervision of children which remains the responsibility of the
accompanying adult at all times

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one
of the following:

A valid passport

A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country
A proof of age standard card system

A citizen card, supported by the Home Office.



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1) The Committee grants the application for a variation of the licence in full and subject to the
usual conditions in addition to those set out below.

i) Licensing hours shall not exceed those permitted by the planning conditions for the time
being in force.

i) The standard mandatory conditions (sections 19 and 21)

iii) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule (but no non-standard hours for international
sporting events)

iv) Impose the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency on age restrictions

v) Liaison with local residents within ten working days of any application to vary the license
conditions or to give temporary events notices.

Recommendation:

That door staff wear fluorescent jackets and patrol up to 50 metres around the premises in order to
counter anti-social behaviour



Annex 4 - Plans
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Appendix C - Representations from Enforcement Response.



Urban Environment Our Ref: UE/ENFINT/WK

Enforcement Service

Noise Team Tel: 0845 0550921
639 High Road Fax: 020 8489 5113
Tottenham /

London N17 8BD Date: / F /Dg /57 7
For a large print or translated copy call 0845 0550921

Address: / g? 4{4‘5 WELL #Hr Z[ ' k4

e~ en/ N/D — Loua/ Milsce
You have received this letter because a Haringey Council Noise
Enforcement officer has witnessed noise from your premises.

Environmental Protectiop Act 1990 - Section 79 & 80 Noise Nuisance
7,(/01] £
}
)

The Council has a duty to investigate complaints received regarding disturbance
caused by noise.

Investigation, in response to a complaint, carried out on / zfﬁzat 2737 hours
confirmed that the noise coming from your premises was exéedsive.

The Council does not wish to restrict any private and reasonable activities.

However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy a reasonable
degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noise within their own
homes.

The Council must serve a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in cases of persistent or severe (statutory)
noise nuisance. The effect of a Noise Abatement Notice is to prohibit noise
nuisance occurring or recurring, and it is an offence not to comply with such a
Notice for which the maximum penalty on conviction is £5,000 (£20,000 in
respect of commercial premises).

I hope that you will co-operate in this matter by keeping the volume of sound
produced in your premises at levels that do not cause noise nuisance in the
and that formal action by the Council does not become necessary.

Sl s

Noisk team

Director Niall Bolger
Assistant Director Enforcement
Robin Payne

()

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Leve! 6, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Graen, London N22 7TR :
Tel: 020 8489 1000
Fax: 020 8489 5133

www. haringey.gov.uk/noise

Group Manager Regulatory Services - Eubert Malcolm Haringey

O'Neills Ourref:  P&S/RS WK186994
87 Muswell Hill Broadway . "
London Date: 12" January 2015
N10 3HA Contact: Enforcement Response Team
Tel: 020 8489 1000
Email: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 (complaint of noise)
O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA

| am writing to inform you that the Council’s Noise Response Service has received a
complaint about noise from loud music which, we are advised, came from the above
premises.

The noise was not witnessed by a Council officer on this occasion but we wish to inform
you that we have received a complaint and to give you an opportunity to respond.

It is possible that you didn't realise that you were disturbing your neighbours in which case |
| must point out that the Council has a duty under the Environmental Protection Act to
investigate complaints of noise nuisance.

If you feel you have been wrongly identified or wish to seek assistance from an officer to
resolve this matter then call us on the above telephone number or write to us at the above
address.

You may wish to make contact with nearby residents who may have been disturbed in an
effort to understand their concerns

Yours sincerely,

Derek Pearce
Enforcement Response Team

NS51 rev: December 2014



Level 6, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR
Tel: 020 8489 1000
Fax: 020 8489 5133

www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Group Manager Regulatory Services - Eubert Malcom Haringey

O'Neills _ Ourref: P&S/RS WK/000186994

87 Muswell Hill Broadway Date: 16th January 2015

Hornsey

London Contact: Enforcement Response Team
N10 3HA Tel: 020 8489 1000

Email: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 - Noise Nuisance
Address: O'Neills, 87 Musweli Hill Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA
Type of noise:

The Council has a duty to investigate complaints regarding disturbance
caused by excessive noise.

Investigation, in response to a complaint, has showed that noise coming from
your premises was excessive.

The Council does not wish to restrict any private and reasonable activities.
However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy a
reasonable degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noise within
their own homes.

The Council must serve a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in cases of persistent or severe noise
which in their assessment amounts to a nuisance.

The effect of a Noise Abatement Notice is to prohibit noise nuisance
occurring or recurring, and it is an offence not to comply with such a Notice
for which the maximum penalty on conviction is £5,000 for domestic
premises. Fixed penalty notices of £100 for domestic premises may be
considered in appropriate circumstances.

We hope that you will co-operate in this matter by keeping the volume of
sound produced in your premises at levels that do not cause noise nuisance
in the future, and that formal action by the Council does not become
necessary.

Yours faithfully,

Enforcement Response Team

NS5 rev: December 2014
If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Level 6, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR
Tel: 020 8489 1000
Fax: 020 8489 5133

www.haringey.gov.uk/noise !

Group Manager Regulatory Services - Eubert Malcolm Haringey

Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ourrefr P&S/RS WK186994

Ltd . ogh

27 Fleet Street Date: 26™ January 2015
Birmingham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
B3 1JP Tel: 020 8489 1000

Email: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 - Noise Nuisance
Address: O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA
Type of noise: Loud music

The Council has a duty to investigate complaints regarding disturbance
caused by excessive noise.

Investigation on 17" January 2015, in response to a complaint, has showed
that noise coming from your premises was excessive.

The Council does not wish to restrict any private and reasonable activities.
However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy a
reasonable degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noise within
their own homes.

The Council must serve a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in cases of persistent or severe noise
which in their assessment amounts to a nuisance.

The effect of a Noise Abatement Notice is to prohibit noise nuisance
occurring or recurring, and it is an offence not to comply with such a Notice
for which the maximum penalty on conviction is £20,000 for commercial
premises. Fixed penalty notices of £400 for commercial premises may be
considered in appropriate circumstances.

We hope that you will co-operate in this matter by keeping the volume of
sound produced in your premises at levels that do not cause noise nuisance
in the future, and that formal action by the Council does not become
necessary.

NS5 rev; December 2014
If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Please also be aware of the condition on your licence which states under the
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE heading

Managers to liaise with local neighbours as part of their duties and resolve
any reasonable concerns in accordance with our Role in the Community
Guidelines.

Please advise us what steps you are taking to prevent a recurrence

Yours faithfully,

Derek Pearce
Enforcement Response Team

Copies to

O'Neills

87 Muswell Hill Broadway
London

N10 3HA

Donagh Wyley

10 Brize Norton Road
Minister Lovell
Witney

0OX29 0SE

NS5 rev: December 2014
if you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Safety Team

Safety Assurance Department
Tel: 0121-498-7099

Fax: 0121-233-0396

Emall: safetyteam@mbple.com

Mr Derek Pearce
Haringey Council

Level 6 Alexandra House
10 Station Road

Wood Green, London
N22 7TTR

04/02/2015

Our Ref: 808645
Your Ref: P&S/RS WK 186994

Re: ONEILLS MUSWELL HILL LONDON
Dear Mr Pearce

Thank you for your letter dated 26/01/2015 following your inspection of the above
business on 17/01/2015. I will write to you again in due course to confirm actions
taken as a result of the issues raised.

® Site has been in contact with neighbour and is waiting for a mutual meeting
along with a sound engineer for advice,

° Since the complaint they are monitoring their decibel metres and have reduced
the output accordingly.

® Neighbour has noticed a reduction in the noise levels, and advice for
soundproofing was noted during their conversation.

I'hope the above is to your satisfaction, please contact me should you require any
further information.

Yours sincgrely

Karen Davies

Safety S upport Manager

Mitchells & Butlers in Primary Authority parnership with Westmunster City Councit

27, Fleat Street

Birmingham

B3 1JP

www.mbplc.com

Switchboard +44(0) 121 498 4000
General Fax +44(0) 121 233 2246

Mrichalls & Butiers Rata: Lid.
Registered n England no, 24542
Rogrsiared Office. 27 Fiaot Sirast, Bemmgham, 83 1Jp



dspAudios:

DESIGN INSTALL LISTEN ENJOY

Friday 27* February 2015 Alison Ripo
{
4

{

O-Nellil's Muswell Hill Bar Nolse Issues

Dear Alison,

Thanks for your time on Friday 20t February 2015. As | explained | was part of the original team that were commissioned to
install the sound system into O-Neills Muswell Hill. At the ftime | was working for a company called Middlesex Sound And Light,
who are based in Harrow, Part of the older sound system was kept (Bose) but most of the system was upgraded to Martin
Audio.

They have two forms of noise limiting in O-Neills. A Formula Sound Sentry. This unit is normally connected to the mains power
of a sound system or In particular to a specific area where a band may come in and connect and power their sound
equipment. If the volume reaches a certain level and stays at that decibel for a period of time the "Sentry” will cut the
power to that equipment.

The other unit is BSS Soundweb. This is a processor that controls all volume in all areas and comes equipped with zone
capability, equalizer, parametric, compression, limiting among others, it can be programmed for many purposes. This unit is
the heart of the system and controls allinputs and output levels via a wall remote, and apart form what was programmed is
virtually impossible to tamper with unless the engineer has the original file in their possession.

We spent a few hours that evening listening to the music coming through your flat from the live band in O-Neill's next to you.

In the living room it is cudible but quite faint. In your bedroom it is audible to the extent of recognizing what song is playing
and what the words are.

The sound system is set-up as six zones over two levels. Five of the areas consist of smaller Bose and Martin Audio speakers.
The main stage has a larger Martin Audio system, which includes a large sub bass speaker.

On our walk-around the venue and assessing where the speakers are situated on the walls and in relation to where your
bedroom and living room is, your wall is at the rear of the building.

There are no speakers attached to this wall in O-Neills. This is a back area where there is a set of stairs that lead from the first
floor of O-Neills down to the fire escape. What was notice was as soon as the band ended a set the sound has disappeared
in your flat.

| feel that the main PA causing the disturbance. The venue was originally a church so the sound does reverb and bounce
around the building al lot. It's a possibility that there is a void in the wall leading down to the fire escape next to your flat
that's allowing the sound though. There are clements that are not the original structurc and possibly added on but not
insulated.

A struciural engineer and acoustician would be able to propery assess th’s 'n more detail.



Until then there are adjustments that can be made to the system to reduce either low frequencies or overall volume of the
main sound system zone.

It you need more info please do not hesitate to call or email me on the details aitached.

Regards

Elliot Patterson
DSP Audio



Level B, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Woad Green, London N22 7TR
Tel: 020 8489 1000
Fax: 020 8489 5133

www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Group Manager Regulatory Services - Eubert Malcoim Haringey

Mitchells and Butlers Ourref: P&S/RS WK186994

Leisure Retail Ltd . 9

97 Fleet Strest Date: 237 March 2015
Birmingham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
B3 1JP Tel: 020 8489 1000

Email: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Att: Karen Davies

Dear Ms Davies,

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 - Noise Nuisance
Address: QO'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA
Type of noise: Loud music

| refer to your letter dated 4" February 2015 (copy attached). Regretfully we
are still receiving complaints about loud music and so | must remind you of
your commitment to update me on further action taken.

You are reminded of the condition on your licence which states under the
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE heading

Managers to liaise with local neighbours as part of their duties and resolve
any reasonable concerns in accordance with our Role in the Community
Guidelines.

| would also advise that in many licenses there is a condition that after 11pm
no noise from the premises is audible in nearby residents’ accommodation. If
there were to be a review of the Premises Licence we may be asking for this
additional condition (and other suitable additional conditions)

I look forward to hearing from you
Yours faithfully,

Derek Pearce
Enforcement Response Team

NS5 rev; December 2014
If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Copies to

O'Neills

87 Muswell Hill Broadway
London

N10 3HA

Donagh Wyley

NS5 rev: December 2014
if you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Haringey Councit EPA90.Sec.80 LMV Rev: March 2015
Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Part il

Statutory nuisance - Abatement notice

To: Mr Donagh Wyley
at: O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA

The Person Responsible for a statutory nuisance at the premises in the Borough of
Haringey known as O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, Homsey, London, N10 3HA

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Borough of Haringey are satisfied that a statutory
nuisance as defined by the Environmental Protection Act 1990 exists, or is likely to recur at
the above-mentioned premises as a result of:

Noise arising from music and voices

THE COUNCIL DO HEREBY PROHIBIT FORTHWITH a recurrence of the nuisance and
for that purpose requires you to:

Exercise proper control of the volume of sound generated at the premises arising
from any musical instrument, voices, amplifier or sound reproduction equipment so
as to ensure that the total volume of sound emitted is not likely to cause a nuisance
to persons residing in the vicinity.

AND YOU ARE GIVEN FURTHER NOTICE THAT you may within 21 days from the date
of service of this Notice upon you, appeal to the Magistrates' Court on any of the grounds
contained in the Statutory Nuisance [Appeals] Regulations 1995. [See notes attached].

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that in the opinion of the Local Authority the noise is likely
to be of a limited duration such that a suspension of the Notice would render it of no
practical effect AND THEREFORE this Notice shall have effect not withstanding any Appeal
to a Magistrates’ Court which has not been decided by the Court. The maximum penalty for
failure to comply with this Notice is £5,000 (£20,000 in the case of industrial, trade or
business premises) plus a further £500 for each day on which the offence continues after
conviction.

Dated: 18th April 2015

Our Ref: ES/RS WK/000316704

Address (to which any communication
regarding this Notice may be sent):

S

fo/r/Eubert Malcolm, being the Officer appointed

for this purpose
Assistant Director, :
Environmental Services and Community Safety 92 .) § e~ /& / 4 [ Do/ S ZT/
Regulatory Services
Level 6, Alexandra House, -
10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR

This matter is being dealt with by:
Telephone: 020 8489 1000 Enforcement Response Team



Statutory Nuisanco (Appeals) Regulations 1995 (S.1. 1995 No. 2644)

Oated November 8, 1995, made by the Secretary of State for the Environment, as respects England, and the Secretary of Stale {or Walas, as respects Wales, in exercise
of the powers conlerred upon them by paragrapgh 1(4) of Schedute 3 1o the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and of ali other powers enabling them in that behalf.

Cltation, commencement and Interpretation

LI )
(2

These Ragulations may be cited as the Stetutory Nuisance {Appeals) Regulations 1995 and shall come into force on B” November 1995
tn these Regulaticns

‘the 1974 Act’ means the Cordrol of Pollution Act 1974,

‘the 1890 Act’ means the Environmental Protection Act 1980, and

‘the 1893 Act’ means the Malse and Statutory Nuisance Act 1983,

Appeats under Saction 80(3) or the 1880 Act
2

()]

@)

(3)
4)
(5)

6)

(7)

The provisions of this requiation apply n selation 1o an appeat brought hy any person under Saction 80(3; of the 1880 Act (appeals to Magistrates)

against an Abatement Notice served upon him by a Local Autharity.

The grounds an which a person served with such a Notice may appeal under Section 80(3) are any one or more of the falicwing grounds that are

appropnale in the dreumatances of the particular case

{a) that ihe Abatement Notice |s not justified by Section 80 of the 1899 Act (summary procesdings for statutory nuisances),

{0) that there has been some mformatity, de’ect or emor in, or in connection with, the Abatement Notice. or in, or In connection with, any
copy of Ihe Abatement Notlce served under Section BOA(3) (cartain Notices in respact of vehicles, machinery or equipment):

{c) that the Autherity have refused unreascnably to accept compliance with alternative requirements, or thal the requirements of the
Abatemert Notice are olherwise unregsonable (i characier or extent, or arg unnecessary;

{0 that the time, or where more than one time is specified, any of the times, within which the requuemenls of the Abalement Notice are to
be complied with is not reasonably suflicient for the purposae;

(8) where the nuisance to which the Notice relates
{i) .« is a nuisance faliing within section 79(1)(;) (d),{e).(N or {g) of the 1990 Act and arises on industrial, rade, or business

pferm..es OR
(i) is @ nuisance falling within Section 79{1)(b) of the 1930 Act and the smoke 16 emrtied from a chimney, OR
{ui) is a nuisance falling within Section 79(1)(ga) of the 19%0 Act and is naise eminted from o caused by a vehicle,
machinery or equipment baing used for indusinal, trade or business purposes.

that the best practicable means weare used (b prevent, or 1o counteract the effects of, the nuisance:

{ hat, in the case of a nuisanca under Sectlon 78(1)(g) or (ga) of the 1950 Act (nolse emitled from premises), the requirements imposed
by the Abatement Notice by wirtue of Section 80(1)(8} of the Act are more onerous that the requirements for the time being ir force, in
relation to the naise to which the Notice relates, of

0] any Nutice served under Seztion 60 or 66 of ihe 1974 Act (Contrn! of Noise on’Censtruction Sites and from Cenain
Premisas) OR
() any consent given under Section 61 or 65 of the 1974 Act (consent for work an Censtruction Sites and consent for
noise (o exceed regisiersd levet in a nolse abalemen zone), OR
() any determination mads under Section 67 of the 1974 Act (Moise Contsol of New Buildings);
() that, in the case of 2 nuisance under Saclion 79(1)(ga) of the 1990 Act (noise emittad from or caused by vehizies, machunery of
equip ). the requir imposed by the Abstement Motice by virtue of Ssction 80(1)(a) of the Act are more onerous that the

requirements for the time being in force, in relation to the nolse to which the Notica relates, of any condition of a consent given under
parageaph 1 of Schedula 2 1o the 1993 Act (loudspeakers in strests or roads);

)] that ine Abatement Notice should have baen served an some person instead of the appellant, being __
{ the person responsible for the nuisance, OR

{ii) the person responsible for the vehicle, machinery o equipmant, OR

() in the case of nuisance arising from any defect of a siructural character, the owner of the premises, OR
{iv) in the case where the person respansgible for the nulsance cannot be found or the nuisance has not yat occured, the
owner of occupier of the pramises,
(0] that the Abatentent Notice might lawtully have baen served on some pérson instead of the appeilant bemg —
(i} In 1ie case whete the sppetlant is the owner of the premises, the occupler of the premises, DR
(i) in the case where the appellant [s the occupier of the premises, the owner of the premises;
and that it wouid have been oquitabie for it to have been so served:
] that the Abatement Notice might lavdully haves been servad on some person in addition 1o the appétiant, belng
1)) a parson also responsibie for the nuisance, OR

{li) & person who is also owner if the premises, OR

(ili)a person who is also an occupier of the premises, OR .

{iv) a person wha is also the person responsible for the vericle, machinery or equipment.

and that it would have been equiiable for It to have baen <o served
If and so far as appeal is based on the ground of some informality, defect or emar in, of in connection with, the Abatement Notice, or in, or In
cannection with, any copy of the Notica served under Saction 80A(3), the Court shall dismiss the appeal if # is satisfied that the nformality, defext
Or error was not a material one,
Where the grounds upon which an Appoal is brought include a ground specified in paragraph (2){1) o (j) above, the appeliant shall serve a copy of
his Notice of Appeal an any other person referred (o, and in the case of any Appeal to which these Regulations Bpply he may serve a copy of his
tetlce of Appeal on any ather parson having an estate or interest in the premisas, vehicle, machinery or equipment in question
QOn the Hearing of the appeal the Court may

(a) quash the Abatement Notico lo which the Appeal retates, OR
{b) vary the Abatement Notice in favour of the appelant In such manner as il thinks fil, OR
{c) dismiss the Appeal;

and an Abatement Notice that js varied under sub-paragraph (b) above shall be final and shalt ctherwise have effect, as so vaned, as if i had been
50 made by the Local Authority.
Subject ta paragraph (7) belows on the Hearing of Appeal the Court may make such order as #t thinks fit

(a} with respect 1o the person by whom any work is to be exacuted and the contribution (o be made by any person lowards the cost of the
work, OR
{b) as fo the proportions in whxch any expenses which may bacome recoverable by the Authorty under Part {it of the 1930 Act are to be

bome by the appetiant and by any other person.
in exercising its powers under paragraph (6) above the Court ___

(a) shall have regard, as batwaen an owner and an occupier, 10 the terms and conditions, whether contraciual or statutory, of any retavant
tenancy and to the nature of the works required, and
) shail be satisfied before it impases any requiremant theraunder on any person cther than the appellant. that that person has received a

copy of the Notice of Appeal in pursuance of paragraph (4) above.

Susponsion Qf Notice

3. M

2)

3)

Ravocaticns

Where

{a) an Appeal is brought against an Abalement Notice served under Section 80 or Seciion BDA of the 1590 Act, ano ___
(b) either _
(i) compﬂencp with the: Abalemant Notice would mvalve any person in expenditure on the carylag ous of the works before
e Hearing of the Appeal, OR
() i the case of a nuisance under Secilon 79(1)(g) or (ga) of the 1980 Act, the noisa to which ihe Abatement Notice
relales is noise necessanly caused in 1he course of tha performance of soms duty impased by law on the appellant,
and
(c) edher paragraph {2) does nat apply, or it does appty but the requirements of paragraph {3) have nat been met,
the Abatement Notice shall be suspended uniit the Appeal has been abandoned or decided by the Court,
This poragraph applies where
(a) the nuisance to which the Abalement Nolice relates _
{1) is injurious to heaith, OR
{n) is likely to be of a limited duration such thal suspension of the Nolica would render it of no practicat effect, OR
(k) the expenditure which would be incured by any person in the carrying out of works in campliance with the Abatement Natice before

any Appeal has been decided would not be disproportionate to the public benefil {o be expacied in that penod from such compliance
Where paragraph (2) applies the Abat Notice

(a) shail include a slatement that paragraph (2) applies, and that as a consequence it shall have eflect notwithstanding any Appesl to a
Magistrales’ Ceurt which has not been decided by the Court and
{b) shalt inctude a statament as to which of the grounds set out in paragraph (2) apply

4. The Stalutory Nuisance {Appeals) Regulations 1990 and the Statutory Nuisance (Appeals) Amendment) Regulations 1650 are hereby revoked



Environmental Services & Community Safety

8
Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas H a rl ng E’

LONDON

O'Neills

: 4
87 Muswell Hill Broadway Our ref: ES/RS WK/00018699
Hornsey Date: 28th March 2016
London Contact: Enforcement Response
N10 3HA Team
N10 3HA

Warning Letter: Licensing Act 2003
Address: O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA

It has been identified that the above premises on 19" March 2016 at 02:03hrs
were being used for regulated entertainment which is not permitted under any
current license at that time.. You are warned that this practice must cease unless
you have a Licence which does permit it. Regulated entertainment includes but is
not restricted to playing recorded music above background level, live music and
karaoke.

It is an offence under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003 if a person
(a) carries on or attempts to carry on a licensabie activity on or from any
premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation or
(b} he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be carried on.

You should familiarise yourself with the activities permitted under any current
License & such unauthorised use of the premises must cease immediately.

This Authority may seek to prosecute if future unauthorised activity is identified. It is
in your own interest to ensure that you are complying with the licensing laws.

If any of the above is unclear or you require further clarification please contact the
Licensing Team Leader on 020 8489 8232.

Yours sincerely

Mark Eastwood
Enforcement Response Team

Enforcement Response Team

Level 6, Alexandra House
10 Station Road, Wood Green
London N22 7TR

F: 020 8489 5133
T: 020 8489 1335

E: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

NS133 rev: January 2016 www.haringey.gov.uk/noise



Environmental Services & Community Safety e _
dringey

Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas LONDON

Mitchells and Butlers Date: 28th March 2016
L eisure Retail Ltd

27 Fleet Street

Birmingham Our ref: ES/RS WK/000348392
B11JP

Dear Sir

Re: London Local Authorities Act 2004
O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA

You have been identified as committing an offence on the 19" March 2016 at 02:03 hrs in
regard to an abatement notice served under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

A Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) provides a person with the opportunity to discharge any
liability to conviction by payment of the prescribed amount within 28 days.

If payment is received within this time period court proceedings will be avoided.
The fixed penalty for noise from commercial premises is £400. (£240 if paid within 14 days)

if we do not receive the payment or a valid written representation setting out your reasons why
you should not pay the fixed penalty within 28 days this matter may proceed to a Magistrates
Court

If the council does not accept your reasons, then you will have a further opportunity to pay this
fixed penalty but at the full amount.

When making a payment please ask for your payment to be credited to P22400
GL 60618

Yours sincerely

Mark Eastwood
Enforcement Response Team

Copy to

O'Neills Enforcement Response Team
Level 6, Alexandra House

87 Muswell Hill Broadwa
Y 10 Station Road, Wood Green

London
London N22 7TR
N10 3HA °
F. 020 8489 5133
T: 020 8488 1335
NSO FPN Rev: March 2016 E. enforcement response@haringey.gov.uk

www haringey.gov uk/noise



Office Use:

|
FPN payments to be credited to P22400 GL 60618
Notify enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk when arln E

payment made.

LONDON

London Local Authorities Act 2004 - Fixed Penalty Notice

Reference
London Local Authorities Act 2004 number:
(Sections 15 and 16 and Schedule 2 as amended) WK/000349392

& the London Local Authorities Act 1990
{Sections 34 and 38)

Part A
Notice of opportunity to pay Fixed Penalty

Notice given by Haringey Council
Level 6, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR

Notice given to: Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd

of. 27 Fleet Street Birmingham B1 1JP

| am an authorised officer of Haringey Council. | have reason to believe that you have
committed an offence. Details of the alleged offence are contained in this notice. This
notice offers you the opportunity of discharging any liability to conviction for that offence
by payment of a fixed penalty. No proceedings will be taken for this offence before the
expiration of twenty-eight {28] calendar days following the date of this notice. You will not
be liable to conviction for the offence if you pay the fixed penalty within that period of 28
days. The acceptable methods of payment are set out in Part B of this notice. If you fail to
pay the fixed penalty within that period, legal proceedings for the offence may be
commenced against you. An early payment discount as set out in Part C will apply if this
fixed penalty is paid before the expiration of a period of fourteen [14] calendar days
following the date of this notice.

If you do not accept that you should pay any penalty or consider you have not committed
an offence, you should write to the council at the address shown at the end of this notice
before the end of the 28 day period setting out your reasons and you should not pay the
fixed penalty. If the council does not accept your reasons, then you will have a further
opportunity to pay this fixed penalty but at the full amount.

Signature of authorised officer:

Date: 28th March 2016

Offence code (The offence is described beside this code in Part C of this notice): E2

Amount of Fixed Penality (£400):
£100 (Residential) (E1)
£400 (Industrial/Trade/Business) (E2)

NS150B Rev: March 2016 www.haringey.gov.uk



Date of alleged offence: 19" March 2016

Location of alleged offence: O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA

Circumstances alleged to constitute the offence: that you did play music at an excessive
volume that amounted to a nuisance which detrimentally affected nearby residents,
contrary to the provisions of the Noise Abatement Notice served on the 18™ April 2015

Part B
Payment Methods

You may pay the fixed penalty by the following method:

To make a payment over the phone using either a debit or credit card, please phone us on
020 8489 1335.

When you phone please state that FPN payments are to be credited to P22400 and ask for
a receipt number. It is important that you retain this.

If you cannot pay by this method, please contact Environmental Services & Community
Safety on 020 8489 1335 to discuss alternative payment arrangements.
Please note office hours are 9arn to 5pm Monday to Friday (closed bank holidays).

Part C
Offence codes and description of offences
Offence Code Act Section| Description of Offence Fixed Penalty
Level
Protestion A .
‘ Somp I’. ."'“.' Fegirements-of N
+996-{a—43) a;sl|||ls|t|s||| uup'ssefd b?la" it Es. gl ." Elal dl
prefmises)
E2 Environmental 80(4) | Contravention or Failure to £400.00
Protection Act comply with requirements or
1990 (c. 43) prohibition imposed by an - £240 if paid
abatement notice (industrial, within 14 days
trade or buslness premises;)

If you make payment within 14 days then you will qualify for a 40% early payment

reduction




Commercial & Operations

|
Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas a rl nH !7

LONDON
Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ourref: ES/RS WK186994
Ltd . .
27 Fleet Street Date: 18th April 2016
Birmingham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
B3 1JP
Dear Sir,

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990
O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

We have continued to receive complaints about loud music despite there
being a sound limiter in pace.

We would recommend that the limiter is re-set and suggest that you liaise
with a nearby resident — we understand that a particular resident has been in
continued contact with you.

Our contact email address is enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Derek Pearce
Enforcement Response Team

Copy to

O'Neills,

87 Muswell Hill Broadway,
London,

N10 3HA.



Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas

Commercial & Operations H

dringey

LONDON
Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Our ref: C&O/RS WK186994
Ltd ) .
27 Fleet Street Date: 27" April 2016
Birmingham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
B3 1JP
Dear Sir,

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990
O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

| refer to our letter dated 18th April 2016 (copy attached)

Please could you update us on your efforts to re-set the sound limits
Our contact email address is enforcement.response@nharingey.gov.uk
Yours sincerely

Derek Pearce

Enforcement Response Team

Copy to

O'Neills,

87 Muswell Hill Broadway,

London,
N10 3HA.



Commercial & Operations H

Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas

dringey

LONDON
Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ourref C&O/RS WK186994
Ltd ) R
97 Fleet Street Date: 29" April 2016
Birmingham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
B3 1JP
Dear Sir,

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990
O'Neills, 87 Muswell Hill Broadway, London, N10 3HA.

Further to recent correspondence (copies attached) | have now received
availability of the tenant who may be able to assist with setting the sound
limits

She is available:

weekends

7 / 8" May both Friday and Saturday

Friday 13" May

Saturday 21t May

She asks - please can we make sure that the re-assessment includes all
audio - bands/DJ and general background music as the recent issue was
when recorded music was played at c. 2.00am not live music on that
occasion.

Please could you update us on your efforts to re-set the sound limits
Our contact email address is enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk
Yours sincerely

Derek Pearce

Enforcement Response Team

Copy to

O'Neills,

87 Muswell Hill Broadway,
London, N10 3HA.



haringey

Licensing Consultation

To: Licensing Officer

From: Enforcement Response Officer (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation: George Roberts

cc: Team Leader Enforcement Response, Derek Pearce

Our Reference: WK/000367401

Date: 15th November 2016

Premises: O'Neilis, 87 Muswell Hili Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 3HA

Type of application: Review

| would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team &
would like to make representations to the Review

The regulated entertainment activities are inappropriate due to the level of music being
played disturbing local residents — See supporting information.

NS70 Rev: March 2016

www.haringey.gov.uk/noise



Supporting Information

Date
reported
& time
6/7/07
@10:51

14/7/07
@00:07
20/7/07
@23:38
31/7/07
@23:17
17/8/07
@22:16
& @23:36

18/10/07
@22:42
20/8/08
@20:38
20/8/08
@22:13

17/10/08
@22:14

19/10/08
@22:37
24/10/08
@23:02
2/11/08
@21:30
6/11/08
@15:04
14/11/08
@22:38

28/11/08
@23:47

Subject

Noise when
people leave
and people
smoking and
drinking
outside

Loud music &
voices

Loud voices

Loud voices

Loud music

Loud music
Loud music

Loud music
from band

Loud music

Loud music
Loud music
Loud music
Loud music

from band
Loud music

Loud music &
voices

Rev: August 2016

Observations & time Outcome

N/A - Complaint received the following | No action

day required
@00:39 Call back made - Noise off No action

_____ o ) | required
@00:08 Call back made - Noise off No action

o o | required
@23:24 Call back made - Noise off No action

o B _required

@ 23:33 Officer arrived on scene and Warning

witnessed 30 to 40 people drinking and | letter re
smoking outside of venue - Outer set of | loud music

.double doors left wide open - Noise dated

bserved in complainant’s property

as judged by officer to be a statutory
nuisance — Officer spoke to pub
manager Mr Tristan Langham and
doors were closed and music volume
reduced - Nuisance abated

@22:48 Call back made - Wrong No action

Number required

@20:40 Call back made - Noise off No action
required

@22:50 & @23:11 Call back made but No action
no answer - @23:44 Messages left on required
a/p - @00:30 Proactive visit made to

area- Very faint music heard in area not

loud enough to warrant further action

@00:01 A crowd of approx 30 to 40 No action
people milling around outside of bar required
slowly dispersing as officer arrived but

no music heard outside

@23:35 Noise was not loud enough to No action

constitute a nuisance required
@00:40 Music had stopped before No action
officer arrived required
@23:00 No noise heard at time of visit No action
required

N/A - Complaint received when noise No action

noton required

@23:28 Call back made music on but No action
officer unable to visit due to backlog of | required
calls before premises shut

@23:52 Complainant wanted to notify No action
us of problem — No visit required as required
premises about to shut

Our Ref

WK37890

WK40081
WK44693
WK41470
WK43832

&
WK43834

WK51095
WK87548

WK87554

WK95953

WK96016
WK97064
WK98189
WK98985

WK99884

WK101721



4/12/08 Noise from N/A - Complaint received via email Premises WK102284
@13:37 outdoor when noise not on - 5/12/08 Proactive | contacted
smokers at visit carried out with the police no
O'Neills pub. | untoward activity noticed although
glass there were smokers outside the
smashing and | premises — O’Neils contacted who
loud talking confirmed there are notices in smoking
area requesting customers to be
considerate to neighbours regarding
noise. Ms Fahy will have staff monitor
smoking area more often
17/3/11 Loud music @23:42 Call back made — No response | No action WK186994
@23:.01 & from complainant required 1)
@23:41
18/3/11 Loud music @00:22 Call back made - Noise off No action WK186994
@00:01 required (2)
23/9/11 Loud music N/A - Complaint received when noise No action WK186994
@23:38 not on required 3
28/10/11 | Loud music N/A - Complaint received when noise No action WK186994
@15:51 not on required (4)
28/10/11 | Loud music N/A - Complaint received when noise No action WK186994
@16:14 not on required 5)
18/3/12 Loud music @00:44 Call back made - Noise off No action WK186994
@00:29 required (6)
27/4/12 Loud music @22:25 Officer visited but noise level No action WK186994
22:06 not loud enough to warrant formal required (7
action - Officer spoke to DPS and
informed them that complaint received
15/6/14 People noise | @01:50 Call back made - Noise off No action WK186994
@01:27 required (8)
12/1/15 Loud music N/A - Complaint received when noise Advisory WK186994
@09:47 not on letter issued | (9)
dated
12/1/15
16/1/15 Loud music @23:25 Statutory noise nuisance Warning WK186994
@22:56 established in complainant’s bedroom - | letter re (10)
@23:31 (Approximately) officer entered | loud music
O’Neilis and heard loud recorded music | dated
and saw band members packing away | 16/1/15
equipment - Officer spoke to Philip
Chan the deputy manager outside of
the pub who showed him letter they
had received on 12/1/15
26/1/15 Letter from N/A Warning WK186994
Haringey letter sent
Council to to O'Neills
O’Neills Re:
Noise
complaint and
license
condition
4/2/15 Letter from N/A N/A WK186994
O’Neiils to
Haringey
Council

Rev: August 2016




backlog of calls - @00:30 Noise off

27/2/15 Letter from N/A N/A WK186994
DSP Audio to '
Complainant
on behalf of
O’Neills ' \

21/3/15 Loud PA @22:35 No noise witnessed by officer Noise WK186994

@22:20 system during visit officer (11)

discussed
problem
with

| manager

23/3/15 Letter from N/A Warning WK186994
Haringey letter sent
Council to to O'Neills
O’Neills Re:

Ongoing
noise
complaints
and license
condition

27/3/15 Loud music @00:01 No music heard on arrival to No action WK186994

@23:10 area only faint voices heard required (12)

4/4/15 Proactive visit | @22:00 No noise witnessed No action WK186994

required

11/4/15 Loud music @23:17 Music from O'Neills was S80 Noise WK186994

| @22:12 immediately noticeable upon entering abatement | (13)
complainant’s property - The bass from | notice
the music could be heard thumping served
throughout the complainant’s premises | dated
causing the walls to vibrate and the 18/4/15
bedroom was most affected — No lyrics
were observed but the constant bass
was dominating and sleep would have
been impossible in the officers opinion
and a statutory nuisance - The officer
then went to O'Neills and noted that the
band were set up by the entrance
which is the opposite end from the
complainant’s premises — Somehow
the bass was so loud that it penetrated
the walis and floors of the
complainant’s as if it were played a few

. feet away.

16/10/15 | Loud music '| @21:28 Call back made - Noise off No action WK186994

@21:14 required (15)

17/10/15 | Loud music @23:43 Noise was not loud enough to Noise WK186994

@22:20 constitute a nuisance - Management officer (16)

advised and music volume further discussed
' reduced. Manager said they are still problem
awaiting full change of speakers inthe | with
venue and he will advice us in due manager
course regarding the sound test and
| sound limitation ' .
7/11/15 Loud music @22:49 Call back made - Music on but | No action WK186994
@22:36 officer unable to visit sooner due to required (24)

Rev: August 2016




9/11/15
@10:34

Loud music

N/A - Complaint received when noise
not on

No action
required

WK186994
(17)

4/12/15
@21:04

Loud music

@22:10 No noise witnessed by officer
during visit

No action
required

WK186994
(18)

5/12/15

N/A

@21:45 to 22:45 Officers assisted in
setting sound limiting device -
Negotiated a set level for band (could
faintly hear bass and drum kit in
Complainant's bedroom) which
Complainant agreed was ok until 23:00
and then venue was to switch over to
DJ which was barely detectable above
background noise in the area and was
at an acceptable level in officer's
opinion - Screen shot of agreed levels
was to be sent to us by email -
Advised that either party could
negotiate a review of this agreement -
Agreement to be implemented
immediately.

Sound
fimiting
device set

WK186994

5/12/15
@23:12

Loud music

@23:31 Complainant said music levels
went up loud soon after sound levels
were set and officer left her premises.
Complainant wanted to notify us that
they have blatantly tampered with
sounds levels just 15 minutes after
sound levels were set with the council
Complainant to call if further problem

No action
required

WK186994
(19)

19/12/15
@21:13

Loud music

@22:30 Music on but not very loud -
Barely audible in Complainant’s
premises - Went to bar and spoke to
Martin again - All limiters working fine
and on green spectrum, not even
yellow level all through my visit -
Complainant advised that agreed levels
have not been breached

No action
required

WK186994
(20)

1/1/16
@22:32

Loud music

@22:54 Call back made - Music on but
officer unable to visit sooner due to
backlog of calls - @00:18 Noise off
while officer enroute to attend

No action
required

WK186994
(21)

16/1/16
@23:45

Loud music

@23:56 & @00:02 Call back made but
no response from complainant -
@23:56 Message left on a/p- @0034
visit made to the area - All quiet and
premises shut

No action
required

WK186994
(22)

5/2/16
@21:10

Loud music

@21:40 Call back made - Noise
reduced now — No visit needed

No action
required

WK186994
(23)

11/3/16
@23:11

Loud music

@23:29 Call back made - No response
from complainant

No action
required

WK186994
(24)

24/3/16
@23:11

Loud music

@23:40 Visit made but noise stopped
prior to arrival

No action
required

WK 186994
(25)

18/3/16
@21:58

Loud music

@22:15 Call back made - Noise off

No action
required

WK186994
(26)

Rev: August 2016




Licensing

WK186994

Rev: August 2016

19/3/16 Loud music @02:03 Officer visited area and loud
@00:39 | music clearly audible across the street- | warning (27)
and also in complainants flat - Likely to | letter issued
be a nuisance to several nearby dated 4+
neighbours - The doors were locked 28/3/16 +
and it looked like they were having a FPN issued | WK349392
"lock in" - Eventually officer managed regarding
to make entry as some people were breach of
leaving carrying instruments - There noise
were about a dozen people standing abatement
around, some were drinking alcohol - notice -
Officer spoke to the licensee and told Paid
him that the music was far too loud and
was a noise nuisance - Officer also
asked if he had a tens for the people
drinking late but he didn’t - Officer said
he would be reporting this — Officer
aware that notice was served in April
2015 and nothing witnessed since then
| 2/4/16 Loud music @23:10 Call back made - No visit No action WK186994
@22:58 required required (28 |
16/4/16 Loud music @22:48 No noise on arrival - Then after | No action WK186994
@22:24 a few minutes officer heard some very | required (29)
faint music which lasted for about 30 :
- seconds - Noise was not actionable
18/4/16 Letter from N/A N/A WK186994
Haringey (30)
Council to '
O’Neills Re:
Re-setting
sound limiter
27/4/16 Letter from N/A N/A WK186994
Haringey - (30)
Council to
O’Neilis Re:
Re-setting
sound limiter
29/4/16 Letter from N/A N/A WK186994
Haringey (30)
Council to
O’Neilis Re:
Re-setting
sound limiter
6/5/16 N/A Date arranged for visit to set sound Visit WK186994
limiting device cancelled
N by O’Neills




13/5/16
@21:10

' 21/5/16

11/6/16
| @23:32
18/6/16

' 23/7/16
@22:37

' 23/9/16
@22:36

Loud music

T N/A

1

Loud music

I'N/A

Loud music

| (singing)

. Loud music

Rev: August 2016

‘| @21:25 Complainant said thatloud | No action

music from the pub was clearly audible | required
in her property, but her concern was
primarily whether it would still be going
after 23:00 when she'd be wanting to
sleep - Complainant said that the
sound limiting device for the pub was
being re-set next week - After some
consideration, complainant decided
just to log this complaint for the record
and to be more demanding next week
after the sound limiting device has been
re-set - Officer advised her that if
complainant is minded to call later
tonight despite taking this position,
then he'd endeavour to prioritise our

| response to their call in these
| circumstances

@23:00 Very faint music heard in living | No action

| room and bedroom of complainant's required

premises but not loud enough to be
actionable in officer’s opinion -
Complainant wanted officer to note that
it appeared a live music act was still
performing @2304 hrs as we could both
hear what sounded like someone on a
PA system and an acoustic guitar being |
played - Officer believed it was

| someone performing and not recorded
' music - @2332 Officer spoke to

Mahmood the duty manager and
informed him of complaint and noted at
the time he spoke to him that they were

| playing recorded music.

| WK186994
(30)

| WK186994 |

| WK186994
1 (31)
WK186994

'WK186994
(32)

| Date arranged for visit to set sound [ Visit

limiting device cancelled
| by O'Neills
@00:44 Call back made - Noise off No action
| | required

| @2015 Officers assisted in setting Sound
sound limiting device limiting

. _ | device reset |
@23:25 Music had stopped prior to No action
attending - Unable to ascertain if required

| nuisance

- WK186994
(33)



This representation recommends that the following alterations/conditions to the operating
schedule:

Prevention of nuisance from noise / vibration

Regulated entertainment for recorded music and live music, using any form of
amplification to be removed from the premises license.

Unamplified live music to be allowed to continue.

Percussion instruments will also be prohibited unless specifically licensed by the
Licensing Team at Haringey Council with the exception of bodhran style percussion
drums.

Reason: After multiple warnings and a breach of a noise abatement notice, the council
have tried on a couple of occasions to set a suitable volume level using the sound limiting
devices at the premises, but the limits have continued to be broken, so these measures

would appear to be the only way to guarantee that there is no further noise nuisance in
future.
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